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Gebruiksaanwijzing WAARSCHUWINGEN / VOORZORGEN / INTERACTIES
Alvorens ETHILON* blauw hechtdraad voor wondsluiting te gebruiken 
moeten gebruikers vertrouwd zijn met chirurgische procedures waarbij 
niet-resorbeerbaar hechtmateriaal wordt gebruikt, aangezien het risico 
van wonddehiscentie kan variëren afhankelijk van de toepassingsplaats 
en van het gebruikte hechtmateriaal.
Adequate knoopzekerheid vereist toepassing van de chirurgische 
standaardmethode met platte en vierkante knopen met extra slagen, 
al naar gelang de chirurgische situatie en de ervaring van de chirurg. Met 
name bij gebruik van monofilament hechtdraad kan het aanleggen van 
extra slagen gewenst zijn.
Voor de behandeling van geïnfecteerde of besmette wonden dienen de 
gangbare chirurgische praktijken te worden gevolgd.
Bij het hanteren van dit of ander hechtmateriaal moet 
bedieningsbeschadiging vermeden worden. Vermijd plooi- of 
kreukschade bij het gebruik van chirurgische instrumenten zoals 
pincetten of naaldvoerders.
Bij het hanteren van chirurgische naalden moet de nodige 
voorzichtigheid in acht worden genomen, om de naalden niet te 
beschadigen. Pak de naald vast op een plaats gelegen tussen een derde 
(1/3) en de helft (1/2) van de afstand tussen het bevestigingsuiteinde 
en de punt van de naald. Vastpakken bij de punt van de naald kan de 
penetratie-eigenschappen verminderen en naaldbreuk veroorzaken. 
Vastpakken bij het verdikte uiteinde of het bevestigingsuiteinde kan 
buiging of breuk tot gevolg hebben. Vervorming van naalden kan ten 
koste gaan van de sterkte en de buigings- en breukbestendigheid van 
de naald. Alle naalden, uitgezonderd de tweekleurige naalden gelabeld 
met -MRI-, kunnen worden gemagnetiseerd en mogen daarom niet in 
een actief magnetisch veld worden gebruikt. Gebruikers moeten bij 
het hanteren van chirurgische naalden voorzichtigheid betrachten 
om prikaccidenten te voorkomen. Werp gebruikte naalden weg in 
containers voor scherpe voorwerpen.

BIJWERKINGEN
Bijwerkingen bij het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel zijn onder meer 
minieme, aanvankelijke weefselontstekingsreactie en voorbijgaande 
plaatselijke irritatie op de plaats van de wond. 
Zoals elk vreemd lichaam kan ETHILON* blauw hechtdraad een 
bestaande infectie verergeren.

STERILISATIE
ETHILON* blauw hechtdraden zijn door bestraling gesteriliseerd. 
Niet opnieuw steriliseren! Gebruik het product niet als de verpakking 
geopend of beschadigd is! Werp geopende en niet gebruikte 
hechtdraden weg!

ETHILON* BLAUW
(POLYAMIDE 6)

STERIELE, SYNTHETISCHE, NIET-RESORBEERBARE

HECHTDRAAD
BESCHRIJVING
ETHILON* blauw is een synthetische, niet-resorbeerbare, steriele, 
monofilament hechtdraad voor chirurgisch gebruik, samengesteld uit 
polyamide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamide 6 wordt gevormd door polymerisatie van ε-caprolactaam.
ETHILON* blauw hechtdraden zijn gekleurd met een blauw pigment. 
Kleurindex 74160/69800.
ETHILON* blauw hechtdraden zijn verkrijgbaar in een reeks dikte- en 
lengtematen, gemonteerd aan roestvrijstalen naalden van diverse 
types en afmetingen. Er zijn naald-draadcombinaties verkrijgbaar die 
geschikt zijn voor gebruik in een magnetisch veld tot maximaal 1,5 tesla. 
De naalden zijn tweekleurig (zilver/zwart) en zijn geëtiketteerd met 
'MRI'. Volledige informatie vindt u in de catalogus.
ETHILON* blauw hechtdraden voldoen aan de vereisten van de United 
States Pharmacopoeia for Non Absorbable Surgical Sutures en aan de 
Europese Farmacopee betreffende "steriele polyamide 6 hechtdraad".

INDICATIES
ETHILON* blauw hechtdraden worden gebruikt voor het sluiten van 
de huid.

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
De keuze en het aanbrengen van hechtdraden zijn afhankelijk van de 
gesteldheid van de patiënt, de ervaring van de chirurg, de toegepaste 
chirurgische techniek en de afmetingen van de wond. Afhankelijk van 
de implantatieplaats en de conditie van de huid wordt de hechtdraad 
normaliter binnen 30 dagen verwijderd.

WERKING
Doordat ETHILON* blauw hechtdraad zich niet aan het weefsel 
vasthecht, kunnen de draden gemakkelijk worden verwijderd.

CONTRA-INDICATIES
Er zijn geen contra-indicaties bekend.

Bruksanvisning ADVARSLER / FORHOLDSREGLER / INTERAKSJON
Brukere bør kjenne godt til kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som 
innebærer ikke-absorberbare suturer før de anvender Blå ETHILON* 
sutur for sårlukning, siden sårdehiscens kan variere i forhold til 
brukssted og hvilket suturmateriale som brukes.
Tilstrekkelig sikring av knuten krever standard kirurgisk teknikk for flate 
og kvadratiske knuter med ekstra omkast som indisert av kirurgiske 
omstendigheter og kirurgens erfaring. Bruk av ekstra omkast kan være 
særlig egnet ved knytting av monofilamentsuturer.
Akseptabel kirurgisk praksis bør følges ved behandling av infiserte 
eller forurensede sår.
Ved håndtering av slik eller annen sutur skal det utvises varsomhet for å 
unngå skade. Unngå klemme- eller krympeskade som skyldes bruk av 
kirurgiske instrumenter, som f.eks. tenger eller nåleholdere.
Utvis varsomhet for å unngå skade når kirurgiske nåler håndteres. 
Grip nålen en tredjedel (1/3) til halvparten (1/2) av avstanden mellom 
festeenden og spissen. Hvis nålen gripes i spissområdet, kan dette 
forringe penetreringseffekten og forårsake nålfraktur. Hvis nålen gripes 
for langt bak på enden, kan dette føre til at den bøyes eller knekker. Hvis 
formen på en nål endres, kan den miste styrken og bli mindre resistent 
mot bøyning og knekk. Alle nåler, unntatt tofargede nåler merket med 
MRI, er magnetiserbare og skal derfor ikke brukes i et aktivt magnetisk 
felt. Brukerne bør utvise forsiktighet ved håndtering av kirurgiske nåler 
for å unngå utilsiktede stikkskader. Kast brukte nåler i beholder for 
'skarpe gjenstander'.

BIVIRKNINGER
Bivirkninger i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet inkluderer 
minimal inflammatorisk vevsreaksjon i begynnelsen og forbigående 
lokal irritasjon ved sårstedet.
Som alle fremmedlegemer kan Blå ETHILON* suturer aktivere en 
eksisterende infeksjon.

STERILITET
Blå ETHILON* suturer steriliseres ved bestråling. Må ikke resteriliseres! 
Skal ikke brukes dersom emballasjen er åpnet eller skadet! Kast åpnede, 
ubrukte suturer!

OPPBEVARING
Anbefalte oppbevaringsbetingelser: under 25 °C, borte fra fuktighet 
og direkte varme.
Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdato.

BLÅ ETHILON*
(POLYAMID 6)

STERIL SYNTETISK IKKE-ABSORBERBAR

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE
Blå ETHILON* sutur er en monofilament, syntetisk, ikke-absorberbar og 
steril kirurgisk sutur som består av polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamid 6 dannes ved polymerisering av ε-kaprolaktam.
Blå ETHILON* suturer er farget med et blått pigment. Fargeindeks 
74160/69800.
Blå ETHILON* suturer er tilgjengelige i en rekke størrelser og lengder, 
festet til nåler i rustfritt stål av ulike typer og størrelser. Kombinasjoner 
med nåler som egner seg for bruk i et magnetisk felt på inntil 1,5 tesla 
er tilgjengelige. Nålene er tofarget (sølv/sort) og merkingen viser MRI. 
Fullstendige detaljer finnes i katalogen.
Blå ETHILON* suturer oppfyller kravene i U.S. Pharmacopoeïa 
monografi for ikke-absorberbare suturer og European Pharmacopoeïa 
for ”steril polyamid 6 sutur”.

INDIKASJONER 
Blå ETHILON* suturer er indikert for hudlukning.

BRUK
Suturer skal velges og implanteres avhengig av pasientens tilstand, 
kirurgisk erfaring, kirurgisk teknikk og sårstørrelse. Avhengig av 
implanteringssted og sårtilstand fjernes hudsutur normalt innen 
30 dager.

YTELSE
Blå ETHILON* sutur er effektiv som uttrekkingssutur, fordi den ikke 
fester seg til vevet. 

KONTRAINDIKASJONER
Ingen kjente. 

* = Varemerke

Instrukcja używania OSTRZEŻENIA / ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI / INTERAKCJE
Przed użyciem nici ETHILON* niebieski do zamykania ran użytkownicy 
powinni poznać procedury i techniki chirurgiczne z zastosowaniem 
nici niewchłanialnych, ponieważ w zależności od miejsca zastosowania 
i materiału, z którego wykonane są nici, występuje zróżnicowane ryzyko 
rozejścia się brzegów rany.
Odpowiednie zabezpieczenie węzłów wymaga zastosowania 
standardowej techniki wiązania węzłów płaskich lub chirurgicznych z 
dodatkowymi przewiązaniami, zgodnie z warunkami chirurgicznymi 
i doświadczeniem operatora. Zastosowanie dodatkowych 
przewiązań może być wskazane zwłaszcza w przy wiązaniu nici 
monofilamentowych.
Przy zaopatrywaniu ran zakażonych lub zanieczyszczonych należy 
postępować zgodnie z przyjętymi procedurami chirurgicznymi.
Należy zachować ostrożność, aby nie dopuścić do uszkodzenia nici. 
Należy unikać uszkodzeń takich jak zgniecenia lub marszczenia, 
powstałych w wyniku stosowania narzędzi chirurgicznych, takich jak 
kleszcze lub imadła do nici.
Manipulując igłami chirurgicznymi należy postępować ostrożnie, aby 
uniknąć ich uszkodzenia. Igłę należy trzymać na odcinku pomiędzy 
jedną trzecią (1/3) a połową (1/2) jej długości od nici do ostrza. Chwytanie 
w okolicy ostrza może pogorszyć właściwości penetrujące igły i 
spowodować jej złamanie. Chwytanie w okolicy punktu nawleczenia 
nici może spowodować jej zgięcie lub złamanie. Zmienianie kształtu 
igieł może spowodować zmniejszenie ich wytrzymałości na zginanie 
i złamanie. Wszystkie igły z wyjątkiem dwukolorowych, oznaczonych 
etykietą MRI, mają właściwości ferromagnetyczne i dlatego nie należy 
ich używać w aktywnym polu magnetycznym. Podczas używania igieł 
należy zachować ostrożność w celu uniknięcia zranienia. Zużyte igły 
należy usunąć do odpowiednich pojemników.

DZIAŁANIA NIEPOŻĄDANE
Działania niepożądane związane ze stosowaniem tego materiału 
obejmują minimalny początkowy odczyn zapalny tkanek i miejscowe 
podrażnienie rany.
Podobnie jak w przypadku wszystkich ciał obcych, nici ETHILON* 
niebieski mogą powodować spotęgowanie istniejących infekcji.

JAŁOWOŚĆ
Nici ETHILON* niebieski są wyjałowione przez napromieniowanie. 
Nie wyjaławiać ponownie! Nie używać, jeśli opakowanie jest 
otwarte lub uszkodzone! Niezużyte nici w otwartych opakowaniach  
należy wyrzucić!

ETHILON* NIEBIESKI
(POLIAMID 6)

JAŁOWE SYNTETYCZNE NIEWCHŁANIALNE
NICI CHIRURGICZNE

OPIS
ETHILON* niebieski to monofilamentowe, syntetyczne, niewchłanialne, 
jałowe nici chirurgiczne, sporządzone z poliamidu 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Poliamid 6 utworzony jest poprzez polimeryzację ε-kaprolaktamu.
Nici chirurgiczne ETHILON* niebieski są barwione przy pomocy 
niebieskiego pigmentu. Indeks barwy 74160/69800.
Nici ETHILON* niebieski są dostępne w szerokim asortymencie 
rozmiarów i długości i są zaopatrzone w igły ze stali nierdzewnej 
rozmaitych typów i wielkości. Dostępne są zestawy z igłami, które 
można używać w polu magnetycznym o natężeniu do 1,5 tesli. Igły te są 
dwukolorowe (srebrno/czarne), z etykietami MRI. Pełne dane dotyczące 
tych produktów podano w katalogu.
Nici ETHILON* niebieski spełniają wymogi określone w Farmakopei 
Stanów Zjednoczonych dla niewchłanialnych nici chirurgicznych 
oraz Farmakopei Europejskiej dla „jałowych nici chirurgicznych z 
poliamidu 6”.

WSKAZANIA 
Nici ETHILON* niebieski przeznaczone są do zamykania ran skórnych.

SPOSÓB UŻYCIA
Nici należy dobierać i stosować w zależności od stanu ogólnego 
pacjenta, doświadczenia chirurga, techniki chirurgicznej oraz wielkości 
rany. Zależnie od umiejscowienia i stanu rany, szwy skórne są zazwyczaj 
usuwane w okresie do 30 dni.

CECHY MATERIAŁU
Ponieważ nici ETHILON* niebieski nie przywierają do tkanek, 
przeznaczone są do wykonywania szwów, które będą zdejmowane.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA
Nie stwierdzono.

Instruções de uso ADVERTÊNCIAS/PRECAUÇÕES/INTERACÇÕES
O utilizador deve dominar as técnicas e procedimentos cirúrgicos que 
envolvem o uso de suturas não absorvíveis antes de utilizar o ETHILON* 
Azul para encerramento de feridas, uma vez que o risco de deiscência 
da ferida pode variar consoante o local de aplicação e o tipo de material 
de sutura utilizado.
Para garantir uma contenção adequada, o fio de sutura deve ser 
utilizado em conformidade com as técnicas habituais de sutura e de 
nós cirúrgicos com nós de reforço, de acordo com as circunstâncias 
cirúrgicas e a experiência do cirurgião. A utilização de nós de reforço 
pode ser particularmente adequada ao cortar fios de sutura em 
monofilamento
Devem ser respeitados os procedimentos cirúrgicos habituais relativos 
às feridas contaminadas ou infectadas.
Como acontece com qualquer outro fio de sutura, deve ter-se cuidado 
para não danificar o fio de sutura durante o manuseamento. Em 
particular, deve ter-se cuidado ao utilizar instrumentos cirúrgicos, 
tais como pinças e porta-agulhas, para evitar danos por flexão ou 
esmagamento.
Deve ter-se cuidado para evitar danos durante o manuseamento das 
agulhas cirúrgicas. O cirurgião deve pegar na agulha na área entre um 
terço (1/3) e metade (1/2) da distância entre o canal de fixação do fio 
e a ponta. Se pegar na área da ponta, pode prejudicar a penetração 
da agulha e a mesma pode partir-se. Se pegar na área do canal de 
fixação do fio, a agulha pode dobrar-se ou partir-se. As tentativas 
para endireitar as agulhas podem diminuir a resistência global das 
mesmas, nomeadamente a resistência à flexão e quebra. Todas as 
agulhas, excepto as bicolores com a indicação IRM (MRI) na embalagem, 
são magnetizáveis, pelo que não devem ser utilizadas em campos 
magnéticos activos. O utilizador deve ser particularmente cuidadoso 
durante o manuseamento das agulhas cirúrgicas, para evitar picadas 
acidentais. Após a utilização, descartar as agulhas nos recipientes 
reservados a objectos cortantes.

REACÇÕES ADVERSAS
Os efeitos adversos associados à utilização deste dispositivo incluem 
uma reacção inflamatória inicial mínima e irritação local transitória ao 
nível da ferida. 
Como acontece com todos os corpos estranhos, os fios de sutura 
ETHILON* Azul podem agravar uma infecção pré-existente.

ESTERILIZAÇÃO
O ETHILON* Azul é esterilizado por irradiação. Não reesterilizar! Não 
utilizar se a embalagem estiver aberta ou danificada! Descartar o 
produto aberto, quer tenha sido utilizado ou não!

ETHILON* AZUL
(POLIAMIDA 6)

FIO DE SUTURA 
SINTÉTICO NÃO ABSORVÍVEL 

ESTERILIZADO

DESCRIÇÃO
O ETHILON* Azul é um monofilamento sintético para uso 
cirúrgico, esterilizado, não absorvível, composto por poliamida 6 
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
A poliamida 6 é formada por polimerização do ε-caprolactame.
O ETHILON* Azul é colorido com um pigmento azul, índice de cor 
número 74160/69800.
O ETHILON* Azul está disponível em vários calibres e comprimentos, 
armado com agulhas em aço inoxidável de calibres e tipos diferentes. 
Estão disponíveis combinações com agulhas indicadas para aplicação 
num campo magnético de até 1,5 Tesla. As agulhas são bicolores 
(prateado/preto) e as respectivas embalagens possuem a indicação IRM 
(MRI). No catálogo são dadas informações detalhadas.
O ETHILON* Azul está em conformidade com as especificações da 
monografia da Farmacopeia dos Estados Unidos relativas aos ”Fios 
de sutura não absorvíveis“, e com as especificações da Farmacopeia 
Europeia relativas ao ”fio de sutura esterilizado em poliamida 6“.

INDICAÇÕES
O ETHILON* Azul é utilizado para coaptação da pele.

APLICAÇÃO
O material de sutura deve ser seleccionado e implantado em função do 
estado do paciente, da experiência do cirurgião, da técnica cirúrgica, 
assim como do tamanho da lesão. Dependendo da localização e da 
cicatrização da lesão, a sutura é normalmente retirada no prazo de 
30 dias.

ACTUAÇÃO
A não aderência do ETHILON* Azul aos tecidos permite uma ablação 
fácil dos fios.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Não se conhecem.

Инструкции по использованию ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
Неизвестны.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ / МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ / 
ВЗАИМОДЕЙСТВИЕ
Пользователи должны быть знакомы с хирургическими 
процедурами и методами работы с нерассасывающимися шовными 
материалами до начала использования шовного материала 
ETHILON* Синий для закрытия ран, так как риск расхождения краев 
раны может изменяться в зависимости от места применения и типа 
используемого шовного материала. 
Требование адекватной надежности предполагает применение 
стандартных хирургических методов наложения узлов с 
использованием дополнительных петель, исходя из хирургических 
показаний и опыта хирурга. Использование дополнительных 
петель особенно рекомендуется при завязывании узлов из 
моноволоконных нитей.
В случае инфицирования раны, ее ведение осуществляется  
по о бщеприн ятой с хе м е лечени я з агрязненны х и ли 
инфицированных ран.
С этим или любым другим шовным материалом следует обращаться 
аккуратно во избежание нанесения повреждений материалу. 
Осторожно применяйте хирургические инструменты, такие как 
зажимы и иглодержатели, которыми можно сдавить или размять 
шовные материалы.
Также следует осторожно обращаться с хирургическими иглами. 
Фиксировать иглу в иглодержателе следует в точке, расположенной 
на расстоянии от трети (1/3) до половины (1/2) от места крепления 
иглы. Если вы держите иглу близко к острию, то это затруднит 
прокол и может вызвать перелом иглы. Если вы держите иглу 
близко к заднему концу или месту крепления, это может привести 
к изгибу или перелому. Выправление формы иглы может привести 
к потере прочности, в результате чего игла будет менее устойчива 
к изгибам и переломам. Все иглы, за исключением двухцветных 
игл, помеченных MRI, являются намагничиваемыми и не должны 
использоваться в активном магнитном поле. Пользователи 
должны осторожно обращаться с хирургическими иглами с целью 
избежания случайных ранений. Использованные иглы должны 
собираться в контейнере с маркировкой „Острые предметы“

ПОБОЧНЫЕ РЕАКЦИИ
Побочные реакции, связанные с использованием этого материала, 
включают минимальную изначальную воспалительную реакцию в 
тканях и временное раздражение в месте раны. 
Как и любое другое инородное тело, ETHILON* Синий может 
обострять существующую инфекцию.

ETHILON* CИНИЙ
(ПОЛИАМИД 6)

СИНТЕТИЧЕСКИЙ НЕРАССАСЫВАЮЩИЙСЯ СТЕРИЛЬНЫЙ 

ШОВНЫЙ МАТЕРИАЛ
ОПИСАНИЕ
Шовный материал ETHILON* Синий является моноволоконным 
синтетическим нерассасывающимся стерильным хирургическим 
шовным материалом и состоит из полиамида 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n. 
Полиамид 6 образуется при полимеризации ε-капролактама.
Шовные материалы ETHILON* Синий окрашиваются синим 
пигментом. Цветовой код 74160/69800.
Шовные материалы ETHILON* Синий производятся различной 
толщины и длины нити и поставляются с прикрепленными 
иглами из нержавеющей стали различных типов и размеров. 
Предоставляются различные комбинации игл, пригодные для 
использования в магнитном поле мощностью до 1,5 Теслы. Иглы 
двухцветные (серебрянный/черный), промаркированы MRI. 
Полное описание приводится в каталоге.
ETHILON* Синий соответствует требованиям стандартов 
Фармакопеи США (U.S.P.) для „Нерассасывающихся хирургических 
шовных материалов“ и стандартов Европейской Фармакопеи для 
«Стерильных шовных материалов из полиамида 6».

ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Шовные материалы ETHILON* Синий предназначаются для 
наложения шва на кожу.

СПОСОБ ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
Следует выбирать и накладывать швы, учитывая следующие 
факторы: состояние больного, хирургический опыт, технику 
хирургического вмешательства и размер раны. В зависимости 
от места имплантации и состояния раны, кожные швы обычно 
снимаются через 30 дней.

ДЕЙСТВИЕ
Так как шовный материал ETHILON* Синий не сращивается с 
прилегающими тканями, то он эффективно применяется там, где 
швы снимаются простым вытягиванием шовного материала.

Návod na použitie VAROVANIA/BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA/INTERAKCIE
Použitie modrých nití ETHILON* na zatvorenie rany predpokladá znalosť 
chirurgických zákrokov a techniky narábania s nevstrebateľnými niťami, 
keďže stupeň rizika rozstupu rany sa líši v závislosti od miesta aplikácie 
a materiálu použitej nite.
Spoľahlivé zaviazanie nite si vyžaduje zaužívanú chirurgickú techniku 
plochých a štvorcových uzlíkov v závislosti od okolností operácie 
a skúseností chirurga. Pri jednovláknových nitiach môže byť osobitne 
vhodné použitie dodatočných uzlíkov.
Pri riadení infikovaných alebo kontaminovaných rán sa musí dodržiavať 
prijateľná chirurgická prax.
Pri narábaní s touto alebo akoukoľvek inou niťou je potrebné dbať na to, 
aby nedošlo k jej poškodeniu. Pri používaní chirurgických nástrojov, ako 
sú kliešte alebo držiaky ihiel, dajte pozor, aby nedošlo poškodeniu, ako 
je pomliaždenie alebo rozstrapkanie.
Pri narábaní s chirurgickými ihlami je potrebné predchádzať 
poškodeniu. Ihlu je potrebné držať asi v tretine (1/3) až polovici (1/2) 
vzdialenosti medzi uškom a špičkou. Uchopením ihly bližšie k špičke 
sa môže znížiť účinnosť jej prieniku a ihla sa môže zlomiť. Uchopenie 
bližšie ku koncu alebo ušku môže spôsobiť ohnutie alebo zlomenie. 
Ihly sa nesmú tvarovať, pretože sa tým môžu oslabiť a môžu byť menej 
odolné voči ohnutiu a zlomeniu. Všetky ihly s výnimkou dvojfarebných, 
ktoré majú na etikete označenie MRI podliehajú magnetizácii, a preto 
sa nesmú používať v aktívnom magnetickom poli. Pri narábaní s 
chirurgickými ihlami je potrebné vyvarovať sa náhodného pichnutia 
ihlou. Použité ihly ukladajte do osobitných nádob na ostré predmety.

NEŽIADUCE REAKCIE
K nežiaducim reakciám pri použití tejto nite patrí minimálna 
počiatočná zápalová reakcia tkaniva a dočasné miestne podráždenie 
v mieste rany. 
Ako všetky cudzie telesá, aj modré nite ETHILON* môžu umocniť už 
jestvujúcu infekciu. 

STERILIZÁCIA
Modré nite ETHILON* sú sterilizované iradiáciou. Nesterilizujte ich 
opakovane! Nepoužívajte, ak bol obal otvorený alebo poškodený! 
Vybalené a nepoužité nite odstráňte!

SKLADOVANIE
Odporúča sa skladovať pri teplote nižšej ako 25 °C, v suchu, mimo 
vlhkosti a priameho zdroja tepla. 
Po vypršaní záručnej lehoty nepoužívajte.

MODRÝ ETHILON*
(POLYAMID 6)

STERILNÁ SYNTETICKÁ NEVSTREBATEĽNÁ

NIŤ
POPIS
Modrá niť ETHILON* je syntetická, nevstrebateľná, jednovláknová 
sterilná chirurgická niť pozostávajúca z polyamidu 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n. 
Polyamid 6 vzniká polymerizáciou ε-kaprolaktámu.
Modré nite ETHILON* sa farbia na modro. Index farebného odtieňa 
je 74160/69800. 
Modré nite ETHILON* sú k dispozícii v širokej škále priemerov a dĺžok, 
vsadené do ihiel z nehrdzavejúcej ocele rôznych druhov a veľkostí. 
K dispozícii sú kombinácie s ihlami, ktoré sú vhodné na použitie v 
magnetickom poli s intenzitou až 1,5 T. Tieto ihly sú dvojfarebné 
(strieborné a čierne) a ich etiketa je označená nápisom MRI. Podrobnosti 
sú obsiahnuté v katalógu. 
Modré nite ETHILON* zodpovedajú požiadavkám monografie 
liekopisu USA pre nevstrebateľné chirurgické nite ako aj požiadavkám 
monografie liekopisu EÚ pre „sterilné nite z polyamidu 6“.

INDIKÁCIE
Modré nite ETHILON* sú určené na zošívanie kože.

APLIKÁCIA
Výber a implantácia nití závisí od stavu pacienta, skúsenosti chirurga, 
chirurgickej techniky a veľkosti rany. V závislosti od miesta implantácie 
a stavu rany sa niť zvyčajne odstraňuje v priebehu 30 dní. 

ÚČINOK
Vďaka nepriľnavosti k tkanivu sa modrý ETHILON* dobre vyťahuje.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE
Žiadne nie sú známe.

* = Ochranná známka

使用说明 警告/注意事项/相互作用
用蓝色ETHILON*缝线缝合伤口前，使用者必须熟悉与不可吸收缝线
有关的外科操作程序和方法，因为伤口裂开的危险会因缝合部位和
所用缝合材料的不同而有所差异。
要想保证缝线结安全可靠，必须采用标准的外科打结法，打出平结
和方结，并根据手术情况和外科医生的经验，还可以多系数道，尤
其是使用单股缝线时更要多系数道缝线。
处理被感染或被污染的伤口时，应遵循外科操作规范。
使用这类缝线或其它缝线时，必须小心谨慎，以免损坏缝线。避免
用外科器械（如钳子或持针器）挤压或折曲缝线。
使用外科缝针时，必须小心谨慎，以免损坏缝针。持针时需拿持
在从针鼻到针尖的三分之一(1/3)到二分之一(1/2)处。拿持针尖部
会影响缝针的穿透能力，可能会造成缝针折断。拿持针尾或针鼻
处会造成缝针弯曲或针鼻断裂。改变缝针形状可能会使其失去原
有强度，容易弯曲和断裂。除了带有MRI字样的双色缝针外，所
有缝针都可以被磁化，故不得用于活动磁场中。使用者取放外科
缝针时要格外小心，以免意外扎伤。将用过的缝针废弃于标有 

“利器”字样的容器内。

不良反应
使用这类缝线的不良反应包括缝合初期的轻微炎性组织反应和暂
时性伤口局部刺激症状。
同其它异物一样，蓝色ETHILON*缝线可能会加重既有的感染。

无菌
蓝色ETHILON*缝线经辐射灭菌处理。不得再次灭菌处理！包装被打
开或者损坏后不得使用！请废弃打开包装后尚未用完的缝线！

存放
推荐的存放条件：温度在25 °C以下，避免受潮和直接受热。
过期后不能使用。

蓝色ETHILON*
（聚酰胺6）

无菌合成不可吸收

缝线
产品描述
蓝色ETHILON*缝线为一种单股、合成、不可吸收的无菌外科缝线，
由聚酰胺6 [NH-CO-(CH

2
)
5
]
n
制成。

聚酰胺6由ε-己内酰胺聚合而成。
蓝色ETHILON*缝线用蓝色染料染色。颜色指数为74160/69800。
蓝色ETHILON*缝线的供应规格有各种尺寸和长度，连在不同类型
和尺寸的不锈钢缝针上。缝线与缝针有各种组合形式，可用于磁
场强度达1.5 特斯拉的磁场中。缝针是双色的（银色/黑色）,标签
上标注有MRI字样。详情见产品目录。
蓝色ETHILON*缝线符合美国药典有关不可吸收缝线的特别规定和
欧洲药典关于“无菌聚酰胺6缝线”的要求。

适应症
蓝色ETHILON*缝线适用于皮肤缝合。

用法
应该根据患者的病情、外科医生的经验、手术方法及伤口大小来
选择和使用缝线。根据缝线的缝合部位和伤口情况，皮肤缝线通
常可在30天内拆线。

性能
因为其不与组织粘连，蓝色ETHILON*缝线是一种有效的抽出式
缝线。

禁忌症
无已知的禁忌。

使用說明 警語/注意事項/相互作用
使用藍色ETHILON*縫合線縫合傷口前，使用者必須熟悉與不可吸收
性縫合線相關的外科操作程序和技術，因為傷口裂開的危險可能因
使用部位和縫合線材質而有所差異。
縫合線打結要使用標準外科技術的平結和方結，並依照當時的環
境和醫師的經驗使用，留下額外線頭使之牢固。額外線頭尤其適
用於單股縫合線的打結。
處理被感染或被污染的傷口時，應遵循適當的外科操作規範。
使用此類或其它縫合線時，應小心操作，避免損壞縫合線。避免因
使用手術器械，如鑷子或持針鉗，造成擠壓或折曲縫合線。
使用手術縫針時應謹慎，避免損壞縫針。持針位置應介於附著端
至針尖距離三分之一(1/3)至二分之一(1/2)處。持針於針尖區域會
影響縫針的穿透力，並造成縫針折斷；持針於附著端可能導致縫
針彎曲或斷裂。改變縫針形狀可能會使其失去原有強度，容易彎
曲和斷裂。除了雙色帶有MRI標記的縫針外，所有的縫針都能被磁
化，故不得用於有磁性的磁場。使用者處理外科縫針時需謹慎，
以避免不小心被針扎傷。將使用過的縫針丟棄於標有「尖銳物專
用」字樣的容器內。

不良反應
與使用本產品相關的不良影響包括極輕微的初期發炎性組織反應和
暫時性局部傷口刺激反應。
如同所有異物，藍色ETHILON*縫合線可能會加重既有的感染。

滅菌
藍色ETHILON*縫合線經放射線滅菌。請勿重複滅菌！如果包裝已開
封或破損，請勿使用本產品！丟棄已開封但未使用之縫合線。

儲存
建議儲存條件為25 °C以下，遠離潮溼及直接熱源。
超過效期請勿使用。

藍色ETHILON*
(POLYAMIDE 6)

無菌合成不可吸收性

縫合線
說明
藍色ETHILON*縫合線為一條單股、合成、不可吸收性、無菌外科
縫合線，由聚醯胺6[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n製成。
聚醯胺6由ε-caprolactam聚合而成。
藍色ETHILON*縫合線以藍色染料染色。顏色指數為74160/69800。
藍色ETHILON*縫合線有各種尺寸和長度，附有不同樣式及尺寸的
不銹鋼縫針。縫合線與縫針也有組合可用於磁場強度達1.5 tesla
的環境。縫針為雙色（銀色/黑色），標籤標示出MRI字樣。詳情
見產品目錄。
藍色ETHILON*縫合線符合美國藥典對不可吸收性縫合線的標準和
歐洲藥典對無菌聚醯胺6縫合線的要求。

適應症
藍色ETHILON*縫合線適用於皮膚縫合。

應用
應依據病人狀況、手術經驗、手術技巧和傷口大小，選擇適用
的縫合線。依據植入部位及傷口情況，縫合線通常可在30天內
移除。

效能
因藍色ETHILON*縫合線不易與組織粘黏的特性，使其能有效地做
為抽出式縫合線。

禁忌症
無已知之禁忌症。

Bruksanvisning VARNINGAR / FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER / INTERAKTIONER
Användaren bör vara förtrogen med operationsmetoder och tekniker 
för användning av icke resorberbara suturer innan Blå ETHILON* suturer 
används till sårförslutning, eftersom risken för såröppning kan variera 
med sårets belägenhet såväl som med det använda suturmaterialet.
För tillräcklig knutsäkerhet måste normala kirurgiska metoder för flata 
råbandsknopar användas, med ytterligare omtag vid behov beroende 
på kirurgiska omständigheter och kirurgens erfarenhet. Ytterligare 
omtag kan vara speciellt lämpligt vid knytning av monofila suturer.
Etablerade kirurgiska metoder bör följas vid behandling av infekterade 
eller kontaminerade sår.
Vid användning av dessa suturer eller varje annat suturmaterial bör 
försiktighet iakttas för att undvika skador under hanteringen. Speciellt 
bör materialet inte vikas eller tryckas samman av kirurgiska instrument 
som pincetter eller nålhållare.
Hantera kirurgiska nålar med försiktighet så att de inte skadas. 
Fatta nålen inom ett område mellan 1/3 och 1/2 av avståndet från 
infästningsänden till nålspetsen. Att fatta nålen nära spetsen kan 
försämra inträngandet och leda till att nålen brister. Att fatta nålen i 
suturänden kan leda till att nålen böjs eller bryts. Deformering av nålar 
kan leda till att de förlorar i styrka och blir mindre motståndskraftiga mot 
böjningar och brott. Alla nålar, förutom tvåfärgade nålar märkta med 
MRI, är magnetiska och skall därför inte användas i ett aktivt magnetiskt 
fält. Hantera alltid kirurgiska nålar med stor försiktighet för att undvika 
stickskador. Kasta begagnade nålar i lämpliga behållare för vasst avfall.

BIEFFEKTER
Bieffekter som kan kopplas till användning av suturerna är till exempel 
minimal initial inflammatorisk vävnadsreaktion samt övergående lokal 
irritation i sårområdet.
Som alla främmande föremål kan Blå ETHILON* suturer förvärra en 
existerande infektion.

STERILITET
Blå ETHILON* suturer steriliseras genom strålning. Resterilisera inte! 
Använd inte öppnade eller skadade förpackningar! Kasta öppnade, 
oanvända förpackningar!

FÖRVARING
Rekommenderade förvaringsförhållanden: under 25 °C, skyddat från 
fukt och direkt värme. 
Får inte användas efter utgångsdatum.

BLÅ ETHILON*
(POLYAMID 6)

STERIL SYNTETISK ICKE RESORBERBAR 

SUTUR
BESKRIVNING
Blå ETHILON* suturer är monofila, syntetiska, icke resorberbara, sterila 
kirurgiska suturer tillverkade av polyamid 6, [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n . 
Polyamid 6 tillverkas genom polymerisering av ε-kaprolaktam.
Blå ETHILON* suturer är färgade med ett blått pigment, färgindex 
74160/69800.
Blå ETHILON* suturer finns i flera grovlekar och längder, fästa vid 
nålar av rostfritt stål, av varierande typ och storlek. För applikationer 
i magnetiska fält upp till 1,5 tesla finns särskilda kombinationer med 
nålar. Dessa nålar är tvåfärgade (silver/svart) och märkta med MRI. 
Fullständig information om produktsortimentet finns i katalogen.
Blå ETHILON* suturer uppfyller den europeiska farmakopéns krav för 
”sterilt suturmaterial av polyamid 6”, samt kraven i USA:s farmakopé för 
icke resorberbara suturer.

INDIKATIONER
Blå ETHILON* suturer används till hudförslutning.

APPLICERING
Suturer bör väljas och användas med hänsyn till patientens tillstånd, 
kirurgens erfarenhet, typ av operation och sårets storlek. Beroende 
på sårets art och belägenhet bör hudsuturerna normalt avlägsnas 
inom 30 dagar.

EGENSKAPER
Då suturerna inte fäster sig i vävnader, är blå ETHILON* suturer utmärkta 
som utdragningssuturer.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Inga kända.

* = Varumärke

Kullanım talimatları sütürü kullanmadan önce emilmeyen sütürlerin kullanıldığı cerrahi 
prosedür ve tekniklere aşina olmaları gerekir.
Yeterli düğüm güvenliği için düz ve kare düğümler ve cerrahi koşullara 
ve cerrahın deneyimine bağlı olarak ilave düğümler atılması için standart 
cerrahi tekniklerin kullanılması gerekir. İlave düğümler atılması özellikle 
monofilaman sütürlerin düğümlenmesinde uygun olabilir.
Enfeksiyonlu veya kontamine yaraların tedavisi için kabul edilen cerrahi 
uygulamalar izlenmelidir.
Bu veya diğer sütürleri kullanırken, hasar vermekten kaçınmak için 
dikkat gösterilmelidir. Forseps veya portegü gibi cerrahi aletleri 
kullanırken ezerek veya bükerek hasar vermekten kaçının.
Cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken hasar vermekten kaçınmak için dikkatli 
olunmalıdır. İğneyi bağlantı ucuyla iğne ucu arasındaki mesafenin üçte 
biri (1/3) ile yarısı (1/2) arasındaki kısmından tutun. İğne ucunu tutmak, 
penetrasyon performansını azaltabilir ve iğnenin kırılmasına neden 
olabilir. İğneyi arkasından veya bağlantı ucundan tutmak, bükülmeye 
veya kırılmaya neden olabilir. İğneleri yeniden şekillendirmek, güçlerini 
kaybetmelerine ve bükülme ve kırılmalara karşı dirençlerinin azalmasına 
neden olabilir. MRI etiketli çift renkli iğneler hariç tüm iğneler manyetik 
etkiye açıktır ve bu nedenle aktif bir manyetik alanda kullanılmamalıdır. 
İstem dışı iğne batması yaralanmalarından kaçınmak için kullanıcıların 
cerrahi iğneleri kullanırken dikkatli olmaları gerekir. Kullanılan iğneleri 
«Kesici alet» kaplarına atın.

YAN ETKİLERİ
Bu ürünün kullanımıyla ilişkilendirilen yan etkiler arasında başlangıç 
safhasında minimal enflamatuar doku reaksiyonu ve yara bölgesinde 
geçici lokal iritasyon bulunmaktadır.
Tüm yabancı cisimler gibi Mavi ETHILON* sütürler de mevcut bir 
enfeksiyonu şiddetlendirebilir.

STERİLİZASYON
Mavi ETHILON* sütürler radyasyon ile sterilize edilmiştir. Tekrar 
sterilize etmeyin! Ambalaj açılmışsa ve hasarlıysa kullanmayın! Açılmış, 
kullanılmamış sütürleri atın!

SAKLAMA
Önerilen saklama koşulları: 25 °C'nin altında, nem ve doğrudan ısı 
kaynağından uzakta.
Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayın.

MAVİ ETHILON*
(POLYAMİD 6)

STERİL SENTETİK EMİLMEYEN

SUTUR
TANIM
Mavi ETHILON* sütür, polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n bileşeninden üretilen 
monofilaman, sentetik, emilmeyen, steril cerrahi sütürdür.
Polyamid 6, ε-kaprolaktam polimerizasyonuyla oluşur.
Mavi ETHILON* sütürler mavi pigment boyalıdır. Renk indeksi 
74160/69800.
Mavi ETHILON* sütürler çeşitli çap ve uzunluklarda, farklı tip ve 
boylarda paslanmaz çelik iğnelere takılı olarak bulunur. 1,5 tesla'ya 
kadar manyetik alanlarda kullanılmaya uygun iğneli kombinasyonlar 
bulunmaktadır. İğneler çift renklidir (gümüş/siyah) ve etiketlerinde MRI 
yazmaktadır. Tüm ayrıntılar katalogda bulunmaktadır.
Mavi ETHILON* sütürler, Amerika Birleşik Devletleri Farmakopesi'nin 
emilmeyen sütürlere ilişkin monografında bulunan standartlara  
ve Avrupa Farmakopesi'nin «steril poliamid 6 sütür» için  
standartlarına uygundur.

ENDİKASYONLARI
Mavi ETHILON* sütürler cilt kapatılmasında endikedir.

UYGULAMA
Sütürler hastanın durumuna, cerrahi deneyime, cerrahi tekniğe ve yara 
büyüklüğüne göre seçilip uygulanmalıdır. Cilt sütürü, uygulama alanına 
ve yaranın durumuna göre normalde 30 gün içerisinde çıkarılır.

PERFORMANS
Mavi ETHILON* sütür, dokuya yapışmadığından çekip çıkartılan bir 
sütür olarak etkilidir.

KONTRENDİKASYONLARI
Bilinen yoktur.

UYARILAR / ÖNLEMLER / ETKİLEŞİMLER
Yara ayrılması riski uygulanan bölgeye ve kullanılan sütür malzemesine 
göre değiştiği için kullanıcıların yara kapama amacıyla Mavi ETHILON* 

* = Ticari marka

* = Handelsmerk

SYMBOLEN OP DE ETIKETTEN

 = Niet hergebruiken

 = Uiterste gebruiksdatum — jaar/maand

 =  Steriel tenzij verpakking is beschadigd of geopend. 
Sterilisatiemethode: bestraling

 0086 =  CE-markering en identificatienummer van 
Aangemelde Instantie. Het product voldoet aan de 
essentiële eisen van de richtlijn betreffende medische 
hulpmiddelen (93/42/EEG).

 = Lotnummer (partij)

 = Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing 

SYMBOLER BRUKT PÅ MERKING

 = Må ikke brukes flere ganger

 = Skal brukes innen — år og måned

 =  Steril med mindre pakken er skadet eller åpnet 
Steriliseringsmetode: bestråling

 0086 =  CE-merke og identifikasjonsnummer til varslingsorgan. 
Produktet overholder de viktigste  
kravene i direktiv 93/42/EØF for medisinsk utstyr.

 = Partinummer

 = Se bruksanvisning

* = Znak handlowy

SYMBOLE UŻYTE NA ETYKIETACH

 = Do użytku jednorazowego

 = Użyć przed – rok i miesiąc

 =  Jałowe do momentu otwarcia lub  
uszkodzenia opakowania. 
Metoda wyjaławiania: napromieniowanie

 0086 =  Znak CE i numer identyfikacyjny jednostki 
notyfikowanej. Produkt spełnia wymagania  
zasadnicze dyrektywy 93/42/EEC, dotyczącej  
wyrobów medycznych.

 = Numer serii

 = Zapoznać się z instrukcją używania

* = Marca registada

SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS NOS RÓTULOS

 = Não reutilizar

 = Validade — Ano/ Mês

 =  O produto está esterilizado, excepto se a embalagem 
estiver aberta ou danificada. 
Método de esterilização: irradiação

 0086 =  Marca CE e número de identificação do organismo 
notificado. O produto obedece aos principais requisitos 
da directiva sobre dispositivos médicos 93/42/CEE.

 = Número do lote

 = Ver instruções de uso 

* = Торговая марка

УСЛОВНЫЕ ОБОЗНАЧЕНИЯ НА ЭТИКЕТКЕ

 = Не подлежит повторному использованию

 = Годен до — год, месяц

 =  Гарантия стерильности при наличии невскрытой 
или неповрежденной наружной упаковки. 
Метод стерилизации: облучение

 0086 =  Знак сертификации «СЕ» и идентификационный 
номер уведомленного органа. Продукция 
соответствует основным требованиям директивы 
93/42/EEC о медицинском оборудовании.

 = Номер партии

 = См. инструкции по использованию 

SYMBOLY NA ETIKETE

 = Nepoužívajte opakovane

 = Použite do — rok a mesiac

 =  Sterilné, pokiaľ nie je obal otvorený alebo poškodený 
Metóda sterilizácie: iradiáciou

 0086 =  Značka CE a identifikačné číslo notifikovaného orgánu. 
Produkt spĺňa základné požiadavky európskej smernice 
č. 93/42/EEC o zdravotníckych pomôckach.

 = Číslo šarže

 = Prečítajte si návod na použitie

SYMBOLER ANVÄNDA VID MÄRKNING

 = Engångsbruk

 = Användes senast – år och månad

 =  Sterilt, om inte förpackningen är öppnad eller skadad. 
Steriliseringsmetod: strålning

 0086 =  CE-märke och identifikationsnummer för anmält 
organ. Produkten uppfyller alla de väsentliga kraven i 
medicindirektivet 93/42/EEG.

 = Satsnummer

 = Se bruksanvisningen 

ETİKETLERDE KULLANILAN SEMBOLLER

 = Tek kullanımlıktır

 = Son kullanma tarihi – yıl ve ay

 =  Ambalaj hasarlı veya açık değilse sterildir 
Sterilizasyon yöntemi: radyasyon

 0086 =  CE işareti ve yetkili kurumun kod numarası. Ürün,  
93/42/EEC nolu tıbbi cihaz direktifi'nin zorunlu 
gerekliliklerine uygundur.

 = Parti numarası

 = Kullanım talimatlarına bakın
* = 商标

标签上的符号

	 =	不得再次使用

	 =	使用有效期（年份和月份）

	 =	 	包装未被破坏或被打开前，	产品是无菌的。 
灭菌方式：辐射

 0086 =  CE标记和认证机构的识别号。产品符合医疗设备 
指令93/42/EEC的基本要求。	

	 =	批号

	 =	参阅使用说明	

* = 商標

標籤上所使用的符號

	 =	不得再次使用

	 =	使用有效期（年份和月份）

	 =	 	除非包裝已開封或損壞，應為無菌狀態 
滅菌方式：放射線

 0086 =  CE-標記和認證機構的識別號。產品符合醫療設備
指令的93/42/EEC基本要求

	 =	批號

	 =	參閱使用說明

OPSLAG
Aanbevolen wordt het product te bewaren bij een temperatuur onder 
25 °C, in een droge en koele omgeving.
Niet gebruiken na de uiterste gebruiksdatum.

ARMAZENAMENTO
Condições de armazenamento recomendadas: a uma temperatura 
inferior a 25 °C, ao abrigo da humidade e calor directo. 
Não utilizar para além do prazo de validade.

PRZECHOWYWANIE
Zalecane warunki przechowywania: temperatura poniżej 25 °C, z dala 
od wilgoci i bezpośrednich źródeł ciepła.
Nie używać po wygaśnięciu daty przydatności do użytku.

BLUE ETHILON*
BLUE ETHILON*
BLÅ ETHILON*
ETHILON* BLAU
ETHILON* ΜΠΛΕ ΧΡΩΜΑΤΟΣ 
BLUE ETHILON*
ETHILON* AZUL
SININEN ETHILON*
ETHILON* BLEU
BLUE ETHILON*
ETHILON* BLU
ETHILON* BLUE
ETHILON* BLAUW
BLÅ ETHILON*
ETHILON* NIEBIESKI
ETHILON* AZUL
ETHILON* CИНИЙ
MODRÝ ETHILON*
BLÅ ETHILON*
MAVİ ETHILON*
蓝色ETHILON*
藍色ETHILON*

СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Шовные материалы ETHILON* Синий стерилизуются облучением. 
Не проводить повторную стерилизацию! Не использовать, если 
упаковка вскрыта или повреждена! Выбрасывать открытый, 
неиспользованный шовный материал!

ХРАНЕНИЕ
Рекомендуемые условия хранения: ниже 25 °С, избегать контакта с 
влагой и направленным жаром. 
Не использовать после истечения срока хранения.

JOHNSON & JOHNSON Medical BV
Computerweg 14 · 3821 AB Amersfoort

NL

JOHNSON & JOHNSON 
Medikal Sanayi ve Ticaret Limited Şirketi
Ertürk sok. Keçeli Plaza No:13
34810 Kavacık, İstanbul Türkiye

STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165 STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165 STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165

STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165

STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165 STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165 STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165

STATUS 6/09         RMC 8751165
STATUS 6/09 
RMC 8751165

한국존슨앤드존슨메디칼㈜ 
서울특별시 용산구 한강로 2가  
191 LS용산타워24층 
JOHNSON & JOHNSON Medical Korea Ltd. 
24F LS Yongsan Tower, 191 Hangangro-2Ga,  
Yongsan-gu, Seoul

Ethilon Blue RMC 8751165.indd   1 3/24/09   12:25:51 PM



de

es

enel

hu

dacs

it ko

fi fr

Instructions for use Adequate knot security requires the standard surgical technique of flat 
and square ties with additional throws as indicated by surgical circum-
stances and the experience of the surgeon. The use of additional throws 
may be particularly appropriate when knotting monofilament sutures.
Acceptable surgical practice should be followed for the management of 
infected or contaminated wounds.
When handling this or any other suture care should be taken to avoid 
damage. Avoid crushing or crimping damage due to application of surgi-
cal instruments such as forceps or needle holders.
Care should be taken to avoid damage when handling surgical needles. 
Grasp the needle in an area one-third (1/3) to one half (1/2) of the distance 
from the attachment end to the point. Grasping in the point area could 
impair the penetration performance and cause fracture of the needle. 
Grasping at the butt or attachment end could cause bending or breakage. 
Reshaping needles may cause them to lose strength and be less resistant 
to bending and breaking. All needles except bicolour needles labelled 
with MRI are magnetizable and should therefore not be used in an active 
magnetic field. Users should exercise caution when handling surgical 
needles to avoid inadvertent needle stick injury. Discard used needles 
in 'Sharps' container.

ADVERSE REACTIONS
Adverse effects associated with the use of this device include minimal 
initial inflammatory tissue reaction and transient local irritation at the 
wound site.
Like all foreign bodies Blue ETHILON* sutures may potentiate an exist-
ing infection.

STERILITY
Blue ETHILON* sutures are sterilized by irradiation. Do not resterilize! 
Do not use if package is opened or damaged! Discard opened, unused 
sutures!

STORAGE
Recommended storage conditions: below 25° C, away from moisture 
and direct heat.
Do not use after expiry date.

* = Trademark

SYMBOLS USED ON LABELLING

 = Do not reuse

 = Use by – year and month

 =  Sterile unless package is damaged or opened 
Method of sterilization: Irradiation

 0086 =  CE-mark and Identification number of Notified 
Body. The product meets the essential  
requirements of Medical Device Directive 

 = Batch number 

 = See instructions for use 

BLUE ETHILON*
(POLYAMIDE 6)

STERILE SYNTHETIC NON ABSORBABLE

SUTURE
DESCRIPTION
Blue ETHILON* suture is a monofilament, synthetic, non absorbable, 
sterile surgical suture composed of polyamide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamide 6 is formed by polymerisation of ε-caprolactam.
Blue ETHILON* sutures are dyed with a blue pigment. Colour index 
74160/69800.
Blue ETHILON* sutures are available in a range of gauge sizes and lengths, 
attached to stainless steel needles of varying types and sizes. Combina-
tions with needles are available which are suitable for application in a 
magnetic field up to 1,5 tesla. The needles are bicolour (silver/black) and 
the labelling shows MRI. Full details are contained in the catalogue.
Blue ETHILON* sutures comply with the requirements of the United 
States Pharmacopoeïa monograph for Non Absorbable Sutures and the 
European Pharmacopoeïa for ”Sterile Polyamide 6 suture“.

INDICATIONS 
Blue ETHILON* sutures are indicated for skin closure.

APPLICATION
Sutures should be selected and implanted depending on patient's condi-
tion, surgical experience, surgical technique and wound size. Depending 
on site of implantation and wound condition the skin suture is normally 
removed within 30 days.

PERFORMANCE
Because of its lack of adherence to tissue Blue ETHILON* suture is effective 
as a pull-out suture.

CONTRA-INDICATIONS
None known.
WARNINGS / PRECAUTIONS / INTERACTIONS
Users should be familiar with surgical procedures and techniques involv-
ing non absorbable sutures before employing Blue ETHILON* suture for 
wound closure, as risk of wound dehiscence may vary with the site of 
application and the suture material used.

ar Brugsanvisning ADVARSLER / FORHOLDSREGLER / INTERAKTIONER
Brugere af ETHILON*-suturer må være fortrolige med kirurgiske 
procedurer og teknikker for ikke-resorberbare suturer, før de benytter 
Blå ETHILON* til sårlukning, da risikoen for sårruptur kan variere med 
anvendelsesstedet og og det anvendte suturmateriale.
Tilstrækkelig sikker suturering forudsætter almindelige kirurgiske 
knuder som råbåndsknob med ekstra slag afhængig af de operative 
forhold og kirugens erfaring. Ekstra slag kan være nødvendige netop 
ved en monofil sutur.
Eventuelle kontaminerede eller inficerede sår bør behandles efter god 
kirurgisk praksis.
Som ved alle suturer bør der udvises den største forsigtighed for at undgå 
beskadigelse. Undgå at knuse eller knække suturen ved anvendelse af 
kirurgiske instrumenter som f.eks. pincet eller nåleholder.
Ved håndtering af kirurgiske nåle må der ligeledes udvises stor 
forsigtighed for at undgå beskadigelse. Nålen bør gribes på et sted, 
der ligger mellem en tredjedel (1/3) og halvdelen (1/2) af afstanden 
fra trådfæstet til spidsen. Hvis nålen gribes ved spidsen, kan det 
forringe eller ændre penetrationen og medføre, at nålen knækker. 
Hvis man griber nålen ved trådfæstet, risikerer man, at nålen bøjer 
eller knækker. Hvis bøjede nåle rettes op, kan de miste styrken og få 
større tilbøjelighed til at knække. Alle nåle undtagen tofarvede nåle 
mærket MRI er magnetiserbare og bør derfor ikke anvendes i et aktivt 
magnetisk felt. Brugeren bør udvise forsigtighed under anvendelsen af 
operationsnåle for at undgå utilsigtede nålestik. Smid brugte nåle i de 
dertil beregnede beholdere.

BIVIRKNINGER
Bivirkninger forbundet med anvendelsen af denne anordning 
omfatter minimal initial inflammatorisk vævsreaktion og forbigående 
lokalirritation ved såret. 
Som alle fremmedlegemer kan Blå ETHILON* forværre en allerede 
eksisterende infektion.

STERILITET
Blå ETHILON* suturer er strålesteriliseret. Resteriliser ikke! Må ikke 
anvendes, hvis emballagen har været åbnet eller er beskadiget! Kassér 
åbnede, ubrugte suturer!

OPBEVARING
Anbefalede opbevaringsforhold: under 25 °C, beskyttet mod fugtighed 
og direkte varmepåvirkning. 
Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

BLÅ ETHILON*
(POLYAMID 6)

STERIL SYNTETISK, IKKE-RESORBERBAR 

SUTUR
BESKRIVELSE
Blå ETHILON* er en monofilament, syntetisk, ikke-resorberbar, steril 
sutur til kirurgisk brug bestående af polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamid 6 er dannet ved en polymerisation af ε-kaprolaktam.
Blå ETHILON* er farvet med et blåt pigment. Farveklasse 74160/69800.
Blå ETHILON* findes i en lang række gauge-størrelser og længder 
fæstnet på nåle af rustfrit stål i forskellig størrelse og form. Der 
findes kombinationer med nåle, som er velegnede til anvendelse i et 
magnetisk felt op til 1,5 tesla. Nålene er tofarvede (sølv/sort) og etiketter 
viser MRI. Nærmere oplysninger fremgår af produktkataloget.
Blå ETHILON* opfylder kravene i United States Pharmacopoeia for 
Non-Absorbable Sutures og kravene i European Pharmacopoeia for 
“Sterile Polyamide 6 suture”.

INDIKATIONER
Blå ETHILON* er beregnet til hudsutur.

ANVENDELSE
Suturerne bør vælges og anvendes efter patientens tilstand, kirurgens 
erfaring, kirurgisk teknik og sårets størrelse. Afhængig af sår og 
lokalisation fjernes suturen som regel inden for 30 dage.

VIRKNING
Da Blå ETHILON* ikke adhærerer til væv, er Blå ETHILON* suturen 
effektiv som pull-out sutur.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER
Ingen kendte.

* = Varemærke

Návod k použití UPOZORNĚNÍ/BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ/INTERAKCE
Před použitím vlákna Blue ETHILON* k uzavření rány se operatér 
musí seznámit s chirurgickými způsoby a technikami práce s 
nevstřebatelnými vlákny. Riziko rozevření rány se mění s místem 
aplikace a použitým materiálem. 
Pro vázání uzlů používejte standardní chirurgické techniky.  
Spolehlivosti uvázaného uzlu docílíte použitím plochých a čtvercových 
uzlů a v případě potřeby i dodatečných uzlů. Dodatečné uzly jsou 
doporučeny hlavně při uzlení monofilamentního vlákna.
V případě znečištěných a infikovaných ran je nutno postupovat podle 
přijatelné chirurgické praxe.
Při manipulaci se šicím materiálem postupujte opatrně, abyste vlákno 
nepoškodili. Při používání chirurgických nástrojů, jako jsou pinzety a 
jehelce, zabraňte deformaci a překroucení vlákna.
Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte opatrně. Jehlu 
uchopte ve vzdálenosti mezi jednou třetinou (1/3) a polovinou (1/2) 
vzdálenosti od místa připojení vlákna po hrot jehly. Uchopení jehly 
v oblasti hrotu může zhoršit penetraci a způsobit nalomení jehly. 
Uchopení v oblasti připojení k vláknu nebo začátku jehly může způsobit 
ohnutí nebo zlomení jehly. Opětovné ohýbání jehel do původního stavu 
může vést ke ztrátě jejich pevnosti a větší pravděpodobnosti ohnutí 
a zlomení. Všechny jehly (kromě dvojbarevných jehel označených 
MRI) jsou magnetizovatelné a nesmí se proto používat v aktivním 
magnetickém poli. Při manipulaci s chirurgickými jehlami postupujte 
opatrně, zabráníte tak náhodnému poranění. Použité jehly odhazujte 
jen nádob určených pro ostrý materiál. 

NEŽÁDOUCÍ ÚČINKY
Nežádoucí účinky, které se mohou vyskytnout ve spojení s použitím 
tohoto materiálu zahrnují počátečné lokální podráždění a přechodnou 
zánětlivou reakci v místě rány. 
Jako všechna cizí tělesa, může Blue ETHILON* zesílit již existující infekci.

STERILITA
Blue ETHILON* je sterilizován ozářením. Neresterilizujte! Nepoužívejte 
v případě, že je ochranný obal otevřen nebo poškozen! Otevřený, 
nepoužitý materiál vyhoďte!

USKLADNĚNÍ
Doporučené podmínky uskladnění: chraňte před vlhkem a sálavým 
teplem, skladujte při teplotě do 25 °C. 
Nepoužívejte po záruční době.

BLUE ETHILON*
(POLYAMID 6)

STERILNÍ NEVSTŘEBATELNÝ  
SYNTETICKÝ

ŠICÍ MATERIÁL 
POPIS
Blue ETHILON* je monofilamentní syntetický nevstřebatelný sterilní 
chirurgický šicí materiál vyrobený z polyamidu 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n. 
Polyamid 6 vzniká kopolymerizací ε-kaprolaktamu.
Blue ETHILON* je barven v procesu polymerizace přidáním modrého 
barviva. Indexní číslo barvy: 74160/69800.
Blue ETHILON* je dodáván v široké škále průměrů a délek s připojenou 
jehlou z nerezavějící oceli různých typů a velikostí. K dispozici jsou i jehly 
pro použití v magnetickém poli do 1,5 T. Jehly jsou dvoubarevné (černá/
stříbrná) a jsou na etiketě označeny zkratkou MRI. Bližší informace 
najdete v katalogu.
Blue ETHILON* vyhovuje požadavkům lékopisu spojených států 
amerických pro nevstřebatelný šicí materiál a požadavkům Evropského 
lékopisu pro „sterilní šicí materiál z polyamidu 6“.

INDIKACE
Blue ETHILON* je určen pro kožní stehy (suturu kůže). 

POUŽITÍ
Výběr vlákna závisí na stavu pacienta, na zkušenostech operatéra, na 
použitém chirurgickém postupu a na velikosti rány. V závislosti na místě 
implantace a stavu rány se steh běžně odstraňuje do 30 dnů. 

VLASTNOSTI A ÚČINKY
Z důvodu nízkého stupně přilnavosti je Blue ETHILON* určen pro 
případy, kde se odstranění stehu provede vytáhnutím. 

KONTRAINDIKACE
Nejsou známy.

* = Ochranná známka

Gebrauchsanweisung WARNHINWEISE / VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN /
 WECHSELWIRKUNGEN
Die Anwender sollten mit den chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken, 
bei denen nicht resorbierbares Nahtmaterial verwendet wird, vertraut 
sein, bevor ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial zum Wundverschluss eingesetzt 
wird, da das Risiko einer Wunddehiszenz je nach Anwendungsbereich 
und verwendetem Nahtmaterial variieren kann.
Für ausreichend sicheren Knotensitz ist die chirurgische Standardtechnik 
erforderlich, wobei je nach den gegebenen Umständen und der 
Erfahrung des Chirurgen zusätzliche Lagen geknüpft werden 
können. Die Verwendung zusätzlicher Knotenlagen ist bei Nähten mit 
monofilem Nahtmaterial besonders empfehlenswert.
Infizierte oder kontaminierte Wunden sollten entsprechend chirurgisch 
versorgt werden.
Bei Verwendung von diesem oder anderem Nahtmaterial muss darauf 
geachtet werden, dass der Faden bei der Handhabung nicht beschädigt 
wird; insbesondere darf er nicht durch chirurgische Instrumente wie 
Pinzetten oder Nadelhalter geknickt oder gequetscht werden.
Um die chirurgische Nadel bei der Handhabung nicht zu beschädigen, 
sollte sie immer im Bereich zwischen etwa einem Drittel (1/3) bis zur 
Hälfte (1/2) der Länge vom armierten Ende zur Nadelspitze gefasst 
werden. Das Fassen der Nadel im Nadelspitzenbereich kann die 
Penetrationswirkung beeinträchtigen und zum Bruch der Nadel führen. 
Das Fassen am armierten Ende kann Verbiegen und Bruch zur Folge 
haben. Das Verformen von Nadeln kann zu Stabilitätsverlust und damit 
zu reduzierter Biege- und Bruchresistenz führen. Alle Nadeln, außer den 
zweifarbigen, mit MRI gekennzeichneten Nadeln, sind magnetisierbar 
und deshalb nicht im aktiven Magnetfeld anzuwenden. Bei jeder 
Handhabung von chirurgischen Nadeln muss darauf geachtet werden, 
dass Stichverletzungen vermieden werden. Gebrauchte Nadeln in 
einem geeigneten Behälter für scharfe Gegenstände entsorgen.

NEBENWIRKUNGEN
Zu den Nebenwirkungen, die bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts 
auftreten können, gehören eine anfängliche, geringfügige entzündliche 
Gewebereaktion und eine vorübergehende lokale Reizung im 
Wundbereich. 
Wie alle Fremdkörper kann ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial eine 
vorhandene Infektion negativ beeinflussen.

STERILITÄT
ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial ist strahlensterilisiert. Nicht resterilisieren! 
Nicht verwenden, wenn die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt ist! 
Geöffnetes, unbenutztes Nahtmaterial entsorgen!

ETHILON* BLAU
(POLYAMID 6)

STERILES, SYNTHETISCHES, NICHT RESORBIERBARES 

NAHTMATERIAL
BESCHREIBUNG
ETHILON* Blau ist ein monofiles, synthetisches, nicht resorbierbares 
chirurgisches Nahtmaterial aus Polyamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamid 6 entsteht aus der Polymerisation von ε-Caprolactam.
ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial wird durch ein blaues Pigment gefärbt 
(Farbindex Nr. 74160/69800).
ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial ist in verschiedenen Stärken und Längen 
erhältlich und an Edelstahlnadeln verschiedener Typen und Größen 
angebracht. Es sind auch Kombinationen mit Nadeln erhältlich, die für 
die Anwendung in einem Magnetfeld bis 1,5 Tesla geeignet sind. Diese 
Nadeln sind zweifarbig (silber/schwarz) und auf der Verpackung mit MRI 
gekennzeichnet. Weitere Informationen sind im Katalog enthalten.
ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial entspricht den Anforderungen der 
Monographie über nicht resorbierbares Nahtmaterial der US-
Pharmakopöe und der Monographie über „Steriles Nahtmaterial aus 
Polyamid 6“ der Europäischen Pharmakopöe.

INDIKATIONEN
ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial ist für Hautverschlussnähte indiziert.

ANWENDUNG
Auswahl und Einsatz des Nahtmaterials erfolgt unter Berücksichtigung 
folgender Faktoren: Zustand des Patienten, Erfahrung des 
Chirurgen, Operationstechnik, Größe der Wunde. Abhängig von 
Anwendungsbereich und Wundverhältnissen werden die Fäden der 
Hautnaht im Allgemeinen innerhalb von 30 Tagen entfernt.

WIRKUNGSWEISE
Da ETHILON* Blau Nahtmaterial nicht am Gewebe haftet, können die 
Fäden leicht gezogen werden.

GEGENANZEIGEN
Nicht bekannt.

Οδηγίες χρήσης ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Καμία γνωστή.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ/ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ/ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Πριν από τη χρήση του ράμματος ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος για τη 
σύγκλειση τραυμάτων, οι χρήστες θα πρέπει να είναι εξοικειωμένοι με 
τις χειρουργικές διαδικασίες και τις τεχνικές που περιλαμβάνουν χρήση 
μη απορροφήσιμων ραμμάτων, καθώς ο κίνδυνος διάρρηξης του 
τραύματος ενδέχεται να ποικίλλει, ανάλογα με το σημείο εφαρμογής 
και το υλικό ράμματος που χρησιμοποιήθηκε.
Για την επαρκή ασφάλιση των κόμπων απαιτείται εφαρμογή της τυπικής 
χειρουργικής τεχνικής επίπεδων και τετράγωνων κόμπων με πρόσθετα 
περάσματα, όπως υποδεικνύεται από τις χειρουργικές συνθήκες και την 
εμπειρία του χειρουργού. Η χρήση πρόσθετων περασμάτων πιθανόν 
να είναι ιδιαίτερα κατάλληλη κατά το δέσιμο κόμβων σε μονόκλωνα 
ράμματα.
Για την αντιμετώπιση των τραυμάτων που έχουν υποστεί λοίμωξη ή 
μόλυνση, ακολουθήστε τις αποδεκτές χειρουργικές πρακτικές.
Κατά τον χειρισμό αυτού ή οποιουδήποτε άλλου ράμματος, απαιτείται 
προσοχή ώστε να μην προκληθεί ζημιά. Αποφύγετε τη ζημιά λόγω 
σύνθλιψης ή πτύχωσης από τη χρήση χειρουργικών εργαλείων, όπως 
οι λαβίδες ή τα βελονοκάτοχα.
Πρέπει να δίνεται προσοχή ώστε να αποφεύγεται η πρόκληση ζημιάς 
κατά το χειρισμό χειρουργικών βελονών. Κρατάτε τη βελόνα σε σημείο 
μεταξύ του ενός τρίτου (1/3) και του μισού (1/2) της απόστασης από το 
άκρο προσάρτησης έως την αιχμή της. Το κράτημα της βελόνας από 
την περιοχή της αιχμής μπορεί να μειώσει την απόδοση στη διείσδυση 
και να προκαλέσει θραύση της βελόνας. Το κράτημα από το οπίσθιο 
τμήμα ή από το άκρο προσάρτησης μπορεί να προκαλέσει κάμψη ή 
θραύση. Η αλλαγή του σχήματος των βελονών ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
μείωση της αντοχής τους και να τις καταστήσει ευπαθείς σε κάμψη και 
θραύση. Όλες οι βελόνες, εκτός από τις δίχρωμες βελόνες που φέρουν 
τη σήμανση MRI, είναι επιδεκτικές στο μαγνητισμό και συνεπώς δεν θα 
πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε ενεργό μαγνητικό πεδίο. Οι χρήστες 
θα πρέπει να προσέχουν ιδιαίτερα όταν χειρίζονται χειρουργικές 
βελόνες, ώστε να αποφύγουν το ακούσιο τρύπημα. Απορρίψτε τις 
χρησιμοποιημένες βελόνες σε περιέκτη για αιχμηρά αντικείμενα.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΑΝΤΙΔΡΑΣΕΙΣ
Οι ανεπιθύμητες αντιδράσεις που σχετίζονται με τη χρήση αυτής της 
διάταξης περιλαμβάνουν ελάχιστη αρχική φλεγμονώδη αντίδραση του 
ιστού και παροδικό τοπικό ερεθισμό στο σημείο του τραύματος.
Όπως όλα τα ξένα σώματα, τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος 
ενδέχεται να ενισχύσουν τυχόν υπάρχουσα λοίμωξη.

ETHILON* ΜΠΛΕ ΧΡΩΜΑΤΟΣ 
(ΠΟΛΥΑΜΙΔΙΟ 6)

ΣΤΕΙΡΟ ΣΥΝΘΕΤΙΚΟ ΜΗ ΑΠΟΡΡΟΦΗΣΙΜΟ 

ΡΑΜΜΑ
ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ
Το ράμμα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος είναι ένα μονόκλωνο, συνθετικό, 
μη απορροφήσιμο, στείρο χειρουργικό ράμμα που αποτελείται από 
πολυαμίδιο 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Το πολυαμίδιο 6 σχηματίζεται από τον πολυμερισμό της 
ε-καπρολακτάμης.
Τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος έχουν βαφεί με μπλε χρωστική. 
Χρωματικός δείκτης 74160/69800.
Τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος διατίθενται σε διάφορα 
μεγέθη διαμετρήματος και μήκη, προσαρτημένα σε βελόνες από 
ανοξείδωτο χάλυβα διαφόρων τύπων και μεγεθών. Διατίθενται 
συνδυασμοί με βελόνες οι οποίες είναι κατάλληλες για εφαρμογή 
σε μαγνητικό πεδίο έως 1,5 Tesla. Οι βελόνες είναι δίχρωμες (ασημί/
μαύρο) και η επισήμανση αναγράφει MRI. Στον κατάλογο περιέχονται 
περισσότερες πληροφορίες.
Τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις της 
μονογραφίας της Φαρμακοποιίας των Ηνωμένων Πολιτειών για μη 
απορροφήσιμα ράμματα, καθώς και της Ευρωπαϊκής Φαρμακοποιίας 
για «Στείρο ράμμα πολυαμιδίου 6».

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ 
Τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος ενδείκνυνται για τη σύγκλειση 
του δέρματος.

ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Τα ράμματα θα πρέπει να επιλέγονται και να εμφυτεύονται ανάλογα με 
την κατάσταση του ασθενούς, τη χειρουργική εμπειρία, τη χειρουργική 
τεχνική και το μέγεθος του τραύματος. Ανάλογα με το σημείο της 
εμφύτευσης και την κατάσταση του τραύματος, το ράμμα του δέρματος 
αφαιρείται συνήθως εντός 30 ημερών.

ΑΠΟΔΟΣΗ
Λόγω της έλλειψης προσκόλλησης στον ιστό, το ράμμα ETHILON* μπλε 
χρώματος είναι αποτελεσματικό ως ράμμα έλξης.

Instrucciones de uso ADVERTENCIAS / PRECAUCIONES / INTERACCIONES
El usuario debe conocer los procedimientos y técnicas quirúrgicos 
relativos al uso de suturas no absorbibles antes de utilizar la sutura 
ETHILON* Azul para cerrar una herida, ya que el riesgo de dehiscencia 
de la herida varía según el sitio de aplicación y el material de  
sutura utilizado.
Para garantizar la seguridad de los nudos, se debe utilizar la técnica 
quirúrgica estándar de nudos planos y cuadrados, con lazadas 
adicionales según lo indiquen las circunstancias quirúrgicas y la 
experiencia del cirujano. El uso de lazadas adicionales puede ser 
particularmente apropiado para atar suturas monofilamento.
Se deben seguir las prácticas quirúrgicas aceptables para el tratamiento 
de heridas contaminadas o infectadas.
Al igual que con todas las suturas, se debe proceder con cuidado al 
manipularla para evitar dañarla. Evite aplastarla o doblarla al aplicar 
instrumentos quirúrgicos como pinzas o portaagujas.
Proceda con cuidado para evitar daños al manipular las agujas 
quirúrgicas. Sujete la aguja a una distancia de un tercio (1/3) a un medio 
(1/2) de la zona en la que se unen la aguja y sutura. Evite cogerla por la 
punta ya que podría modificar las características de penetración de 
la aguja y producir su quiebre. Evite asimismo cogerla por la zona en 
la que se unen la aguja y sutura ya que podría doblarse o romperse. 
La modificación de la forma de la aguja puede reducir su resistencia 
y hacerla más frágil al doblado y rotura. Todas las agujas, excepto las 
bicolor que llevan la indicación IRM, son magnetizables y, por lo tanto, 
no deben emplearse en un campo magnético activo. Se recomienda 
al usuario manipular las agujas quirúrgicas con precaución para evitar 
pincharse accidentalmente. Elimine las agujas usadas en un recipiente 
para elementos cortopunzantes.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS
Las reacciones adversas que pueden aparecer durante la utilización de 
estas suturas incluyen una reacción inflamatoria inicial mínima de los 
tejidos y una irritación local transitoria en el sitio de la herida. 
Como cualquier cuerpo extraño, las suturas ETHILON* Azul pueden 
agravar una infección existente.

ESTERILIDAD
Las suturas ETHILON* Azul son esterilizadas por irradiación. No 
reesterilizar. No utilizar el producto si el envase está abierto o dañado. 
Desechar las suturas abiertas no utilizadas.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Condiciones de almacenamiento recomendadas: temperatura inferior 
a 25 °C, lejos de la humedad y del calor directo. 
No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.

ETHILON* AZUL
(POLIAMIDA 6)

SUTURA  
SINTÉTICA NO ABSORBIBLE ESTÉRIL

DESCRIPCIÓN
La sutura ETHILON* Azul es una sutura monofilamento sintética 
no absorbible estéril para uso quirúrgico, compuesta de poliamida  
6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
La poliamida 6 está formada por la polimerización del ε-caprolactama.
Las suturas ETHILON* Azul están coloreadas con un pigmento azul. 
Índice de color: 74160/69800.
Las suturas ETHILON* Azul se encuentran disponibles en una amplia 
gama de calibres y longitudes, con agujas de acero inoxidable de 
diversos tamaños y perfiles. Existen combinaciones con agujas que 
pueden utilizarse en campos magnéticos de hasta 1,5 Tesla. Las 
agujas son de dos colores (negras o plateadas) y la etiqueta indica IRM. 
Consulte el catálogo para obtener más detalles.
Las suturas ETHILON* Azul cumplen con los requisitos de la Farmacopea 
de los Estados Unidos para suturas no absorbibles y de la Farmacopea 
Europea para "suturas de poliamida 6 estériles".

INDICACIONES
Las suturas ETHILON* Azul están indicadas para el cierre de la piel.

MODO DE EMPLEO
La selección y la implantación de la sutura dependen del estado 
del paciente, de la experiencia del cirujano, de la técnica quirúrgica 
elegida y del tamaño de la herida. Según el sitio de implantación y 
el estado de la herida, la sutura se retira normalmente dentro de los 
siguientes 30 días.

COMPORTAMIENTO
Debido a que no se adhiere a los tejidos, la sutura ETHILON* Azul resulta 
eficaz como sutura del tipo pull-out.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
No se conoce ninguna.

Notice d'utilisation RECOMMANDATIONS / PRECAUTIONS D’EMPLOI / INTERACTIONS
L’utilisateur doit connaître les techniques chirurgicales relatives à 
l’utilisation de sutures non résorbables avant d’utiliser les fils de suture 
ETHILON* Bleu, ainsi que le risque de déhiscence de la plaie qui dépend 
du site opératoire et du composant de la suture.
Pour garantir une bonne sécurité au nœud, le fil de suture sera utilisé 
conformément aux techniques habituelles de suture et de nœuds 
chirurgicaux avec, éventuellement, des nœuds supplémentaires selon 
les circonstances chirurgicales et l’expérience du chirurgien. L'utilisation 
de nœuds supplémentaires peut être spécialement recommandée lors 
de l'emploi de sutures monofilament.
Il convient de respecter les règles de bonnes pratiques chirurgicales en 
cas de plaies contaminées ou d’infection.
Comme avec tous les fils de suture, une attention particulière doit 
être portée à la manipulation du fil. Ne pas pincer ou écraser le fil en le 
prenant dans une pince ou un porte aiguille.
Une attention particulière doit être portée à la manipulation de l’aiguille. 
La préhension doit se faire entre le milieu (1/2) et le tiers (1/3) de l’aiguille 
à partir de la zone de sertissage. Eviter toute prise par la pointe qui 
entraînerait la modification des caractéristiques de pénétration de 
l’aiguille et toute prise par la zone de sertissage qui risquerait d’entraîner 
la flexion ou la rupture de l’aiguille. Ne pas modifier la forme de l’aiguille 
afin d’éviter de l’endommager ou de la casser. Toutes les aiguilles sauf 
les bicolores étiquetées MRI sont magnétisables et ne devront donc 
pas être utilisées en champ magnétique. L’utilisateur doit manipuler les 
aiguilles avec précaution afin de ne pas se piquer. Eliminer les aiguilles 
usagées dans un conteneur adapté.

EFFETS INDESIRABLES
Les réactions indésirables susceptibles d’apparaître lors de l’utilisation 
des fils de suture comprennent initialement une faible réaction 
inflammatoire et une irritation locale transitoire au niveau de la plaie. 
Comme tout corps étranger, les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu peuvent 
aggraver une infection existante.

STERILISATION
Les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu sont stérilisés par irradiation. Ne pas 
restériliser ! Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage a été endommagé ou ouvert ! 
Jeter le produit non utilisé si l’emballage a été ouvert !

CONSERVATION
Conditions de stockage recommandées : température inférieure à 25 °C, 
à l’abri de la chaleur directe et de l’humidité. 
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.

ETHILON* BLEU
(POLYAMIDE 6)

FIL DE SUTURE 
SYNTHETIQUE, STERILE, NON RESORBABLE

DESCRIPTION 
Le fil de suture ETHILON* Bleu est un monofilament synthétique, à 
usage chirurgical, stérile, non résorbable, composé de polyamide 6 
[NH-CO-(CH2)5]n. 
Le polyamide 6 est formé par la polymérisation de l’ε-caprolactame.
Les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu sont colorés par un pigment bleu. Index 
de couleur numéro 74160/69800.
Les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu sont disponibles dans une large 
gamme de décimales et de longueurs, serties sur des aiguilles en acier 
inoxydable de tailles et de profils différents. Le sertissage sur aiguille est 
disponible pour une utilisation en champ magnétique jusqu'à 1,5 tesla. 
Les aiguilles sont bicolores (argent/noir) et l'étiquetage indique MRI. 
Consulter le catalogue pour plus de renseignements.
Les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu sont conformes à la monographie 
de la Pharmacopée Américaine des sutures non résorbables et à la 
monographie de la Pharmacopée Européenne « fil en polyamide 6 
stérile ».

INDICATIONS
Les fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu sont indiqués pour la fermeture de 
la peau.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Le choix et la mise en place de la suture sont établies en fonction 
de l’état du patient, de l’expérience du chirurgien, de la technique 
chirurgicale retenue, ainsi que de la taille de la plaie. En fonction de la 
localisation et de la cicatrisation de la plaie, la suture doit être enlevée 
dans les 30 jours.

MODE D’ACTION
La non adhérence des fils de suture ETHILON* Bleu aux tissus permet 
une ablation facile des fils. 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Aucune contre-indication connue à ce jour.

* = Tavaramerkki

Käyttöohjeet VAROITUKSET / VAROTOIMET / YHTEISVAIKUTUKSET
Sinistä ETHILON*-ommelainetta haavansulkuun käyttävän pitäisi 
olla perehtynyt kirurgisiin toimenpiteisiin ja tekniikoihin, joissa 
resorboitumattomia ommelaineita käytetään, koska haavan 
aukeamisvaara voi vaihdella paikan ja käytetyn ommelaine-
materiaalin mukaan.
Solmut saadaan riittävän pitäviksi oikealla solmintatekniikalla (nk. 
merimiessolmut) sekä lisäsolmuilla leikkaustilanteen ja kirurgin 
kokemuksen mukaan. Lisäsolmujen käyttö voi olla erityisen 
asianmukaista yksisäikeisiä ommelaineita solmittaessa.
Infektoituneiden tai kontaminoituneiden haavojen hoidossa on 
noudatettava hyväksyttyä kirurgista käytäntöä.
Tämän ommelaineen kuten kaikkien ommelaineiden käytössä 
on noudatettava varovaisuutta vahinkojen välttämiseksi. Varo 
puristamasta tai taittamasta ommelainetta kirurgisilla instrumenteilla 
kuten pihdeillä tai neulankuljettimella.
Kirurgisten neulojen käsittelyssä on noudatettava varovaisuutta 
vahinkojen välttämiseksi. Tartu neulaan kohdasta, joka on noin  
1/3 – 1/2 neulan pituudesta kannasta kärkeen päin. Jos neulaan tarttuu 
läheltä kärkeä, sen lävistyskyky voi heiketä ja neula voi katketa. Jos 
neulaan tarttuu kannasta tai langan kiinnityskohdasta, se voi vääntyä 
tai katketa. Neulan muotoileminen voi heikentää sen lujuutta ja altistaa 
sen vääntymiselle tai katkeamiselle. Kaikki neulat, paitsi kaksiväriset 
MRI-merkityt, ovat magnetoituvia, minkä vuoksi niitä ei saa käyttää 
aktiivisessa magneettikentässä. Kirurgisia neuloja on käsiteltävä varoen 
tahattomien neulanpistojen välttämiseksi. Hävitä käytetyt neulat 
asianmukaisesti.

HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET
Tämän laitteen käyttöön liittyviä haittavaikutuksia ovat alussa vähäinen 
haavakohdan tulehdusreaktio ja ohimenevä paikallisärsytys. 
Kaikkien vierasesineiden tavoin siniset ETHILON*-ommelaineet voivat 
pahentaa jo olemassa olevaa infektiota.

STERIILIYS
Siniset ETHILON*-ommelaineet on steriloitu säteilyttämällä. Ei 
saa steriloida uudestaan! Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on avattu tai 
vahingoittunut! Avatut, käyttämättömät ommelaineet on hävitettävä!

SÄILYTYS
Suositeltavat säilytysolosuhteet: alle 25 °C, suojattava kosteudelta ja 
suoralta kuumuudelta. 
Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

SININEN ETHILON*
(POLYAMIDI 6)

STERIILI SYNTEETTINEN RESORBOITUMATON 

OMMELAINE
KUVAUS
Sininen ETHILON*-ommelaine on yksisäikeinen, synteettinen, 
resorboitumaton steriili kirurginen ommelaine, joka on valmistettu 
polyamidi 6:sta [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Polyamidi 6 on valmistettu polymerisoimalla ε-kaprolaktaamia.
Siniset ETHILON*-ommelaineet on värjätty sinisellä väripigmentillä 
(värinro 74160/69800).
Sinisiä ETHILON*-ommelaineita on saatavana erivahvuisina ja -pituisina 
kiinnitettyinä erityyppisiin ja -kokoisiin ruostumattomiin teräsneuloihin. 
Ommelainetta on saatavana myös varustettuna erilaisilla neuloilla, joita 
voidaan käyttää enintään 1,5 teslan magneettikentässä. Neulat ovat 
kaksivärisiä (hopea/musta), ja niissä on merkintä MRI. Yksityiskohtaiset 
tiedot tuoteluettelossa.
Siniset ETHILON*-ommelaineet täyttävät Yhdysvaltain farmakopean 
resorboitumattomia ommelaineita koskevat vaatimukset ja 
Euroopan farmakopean ”steriiliä polyamidi 6 -ommelainetta” 
koskevat vaatimukset.

INDIKAATIOT
Siniset ETHILON*-ommelaineet on tarkoitettu ihonsulkuun.

KÄYTTÖ
Ommelaineen valinta ja käyttö määräytyy potilaan tilan, kirurgin 
kokemuksen, leikkaustekniikan ja haavan koon mukaan. Haavan 
sijainnista ja kunnosta riippuen iho-ompeleet poistetaan normaalisti 
30 päivän kuluessa.

OMINAISUUDET
Koska sininen ETHILON*-ommelaine ei takerru kudoksiin, se sopii hyvin 
poistettavaksi ompeleeksi.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT
Ei tunnettuja.

Használati utasítás FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK / ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK / KÖLCSÖNHATÁSOK
A Blue ETHILON* felhasználóinak a nemfelszívódó varróanyagok 
alkalmazására vonatkozóan ismerniük kell az egyes sebészeti eljárásokat 
és technikákat: a varratelégtelenség előfordulásának kockázata függ 
mind az alkalmazás helyétől, mind a kiválasztott varrófonaltól.
A biztonságos csomózás a sebészetben általánosan használt lapos 
négyzetes csomóval biztosítható; az adott műtéti körülményektől 
és a sebész tapasztalatától függően extra csomók felhelyezése 
válhat szükségessé. Monofil fonalaknál extra csomók különösen  
szükségesek lehetnek.
Az elfogadott sebészeti irányelvek követendők fertőzött vagy 
kontaminálódott sebek esetén.
Károsodás elkerülése érdekében gondosan járjon el, ha ezt 
vagy bármilyen más varróanyagot használ. Kerülje a varróanyag 
sebészeti eszközök, például fogó vagy tűfogó, általi összenyomását  
vagy felkunkorítását.
Sebészi tűk használatakor szakszerűen járjon el, a károsodás elkerülése 
érdekében. A tűt a tűfogóval a fonalcsatlakozási vég felöli egyharmad 
(1/3) és a középpont (1/2) közötti területen kell megfogni. A hegy 
területének megragadása a penetrációs képesség csökkenésével, 
esetleg a tű eltörésével járhat. A fonalcsatlakozási vég megfogása 
a tű meghajlásához, eltöréséhez vezethet. A visszahajlított tű 
meggyengülhet, valamint elgörbüléssel és töréssel szemben kevésbé 
lesz ellenálló. Minden tű, az „MRI” jelzéssel ellátott két színnel rendelkező 
tűkön kívül, mágnesezhető, ezért nem használhatók mágneses térben. 
A sebészi tűk körültekintő használatával a tűszúrás okozta sérülések 
elkerülhetők. A használt tűket az erre a célra kijelölt tárolókba kell 
dobni.

MELLÉKHATÁSOK
A Blue ETHILON* használata során a következő tünetek 
jelentkezhetnek: enyhe, kezdeti gyulladásos szövetreakció,  
a sebszélek átmeneti lokális irritációja.
A Blue ETHILON*, mint minden idegen anyag, fokozhatja a fenálló 
gyulladásos folyamatot.

STERILITÁS
A Blue ETHILON* sterilizálása sugárkezeléssel történik. Tilos 
újrasterilizálni! Nyitott vagy sérült csomagolás esetén nem 
felhasználható! A kinyitott, fel nem használt varróanyagot ki kell dobni!

TÁROLÁS
Ajánlott tárolási feltételek: nedvességtől és közvetlen hőtől védve, 25 °C 
alatti hőmérsékleten.
A feltüntetett lejárati idő után nem felhasználható!

BLUE ETHILON*
(POLIAMID 6)

STERIL, SZINTETIKUS, NEM FELSZÍVÓDÓ

VARRÓANYAG
LEÍRÁS
A Blue (kék) ETHILON* monofil, szintetikus, nem felszívódó, steril 
sebészeti varróanyag. A szálak összetétele: poliamid 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
A poliamid 6 az ε-kaprolaktám polimerizációjával keletkezik.
A Blue ETHILON* varróanyagot kék festőanyag hozzáadásával színezik. 
Színkód: 74160/69800.
A Blue ETHILON* többféle hosszban és vastagságban, különböző 
típusú és méretű rozsdamentes acél tűkkel ellátott kiszerelésben áll 
rendelkezésre. Olyan tűkkel ellátott kombinációk is rendelkezésre 
állnak, melyek 1,5 Tesla erősségű indukcióig mágneses mezőben 
is használhatók. A tűk két színnel rendelkeznek (ezüst/fekete), és 
a csomagoláson az „MRI” jelzés található. A részletes információ 
megtalálható a katalógusban.
A Blue E THILON* k ielégít i  a nem felszívódó sebészeti 
varróanyagokra vonatkozó amerikai gyógyszerkönyv (United States 
Pharmacopoeïa) előírásait, valamint az európai gyógyszerkönyv 
(European Pharmacopoeïa) „steril poliamid 6 varróanyag”-ra  
vonatkozó kívánalmait.

FELHASZNÁLÁSI JAVASLAT
A Blue ETHILON* varróanyag a bőr zárására javallt.

ALKALMAZÁS
Az adott varróanyag kiválasztásánál és behelyezésénél a beteg 
állapota, a sebész tapasztalata, az alkalmazott technika és a seb mérete 
a meghatározó tényezők. A seb helyétől és állapotától függően a 
bőrvarratokat általában 30 napon belül eltávolítják.

HATÁSMECHANIZMUS
A Blue ETHILON* varrófonal nem tapad a szövetekhez, ezért tovafutó 
varratok esetén könnyen eltávolítható.

ELLENJAVALLATOK
Nem ismert.

* = Védjegy

Istruzioni per l'uso AVVERTENZE / PRECAUZIONI / INTERAZIONI
L’utilizzatore deve conoscere le tecniche chirurgiche relative all’uso 
di suture non riassorbibili prima di usare l’ETHILON* blu. Il rischio di 
deiscenza varia, infatti a seconda della posizione della ferita e del 
materiale di sutura usato.
Per garantire una buona sicurezza del nodo, dovrà essere applicata 
l'usuale tecnica chirurgica del nodo piatto o quadrato, con eventuali 
nodi addizionali a seconda di quanto richiesto dalla specifica 
circostanza chirurgica e dall’esperienza del chirurgo. L'utilizzo di nodi 
addizionali può risultare particolarmente adeguato per legare suture 
monofilamento.
È opportuno rispettare le regole della buona pratica chirurgica in caso 
di ferite contaminate o di infezione.
Come con tutti i fili di sutura, occorrerà prestare particolare attenzione 
a non danneggiare il filo durante la manipolazione. Non pinzare o 
schiacciare il filo stringendolo con una pinza o con un porta-aghi.
Nel maneggiare gli aghi da chirurgia bisogna fare attenzione a non 
danneggiarli. L’ ago deve essere afferrato in un punto situato tra circa un 
terzo (1/3) e la metà (1/2) della distanza tra l'attacco ago-filo e la punta. Se 
l’ago viene afferrato troppo vicino alla punta, si potrebbe impedirne la 
penetrazione e causarne la rottura. Se viene afferrato vicino all'attacco 
ago-filo, può piegarsi o rompersi. Cercare di modificare la forma dell’ago 
può diminuirne la resistenza alla rottura o piegatura. Tutti gli aghi, ad 
eccezione di quelli bicolore marchiati MRI, sono magnetizzabili e quindi 
non devono essere usati in presenza di un campo magnetico attivo. 
L’utente deve manipolare gli aghi con precauzione per non pungersi. 
Gettare gli aghi usati in un contenitore apposito.

REAZIONI AVVERSE
Le reazioni avverse associate all'uso delle suture ETHILON* blu 
comprendono un’iniziale minima reazione infiammatoria ed 
un’irritazione locale transitoria a livello della ferita. 
Come qualsiasi corpo estraneo, le suture ETHILON* blu possono 
aggravare un’infezione esistente.

STERILITÀ
Le suture ETHILON* blu sono sterilizzate mediante irradiazione. 
Non risterilizzare! Non usare il prodotto se la confezione è aperta o 
danneggiata! Eliminare il prodotto aperto e non usato. 

CONSERVAZIONE
Si consiglia di conservare il prodotto a temperatura inferiore a 25 °C, 
lontano da umidità e fonti di calore. 
Non usare il prodotto oltre la data di scadenza.

ETHILON* BLU
(POLIAMMIDE 6)

FILO DI SUTURA 
SINTETICO STERILE NON ASSORBIBILE

DESCRIZIONE
L’ETHILON* blu è un monofilamento sintetico per uso chirurgico, sterile, 
non riassorbibile, di poliammide 6 [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n.
Il poliammide 6 deriva dalla polimerizzazione dell'ε-caprolattame.
L’ETHILON* blu è colorato con un pigmento blu (C. I. No 74160/69800).
L’ETHILON* blu è disponibile in un’ampia gamma di calibri e di 
lunghezze, montato su aghi in acciaio inossidabile di dimensione e 
profilo diversi. Sono disponibili combinazioni ago-filo utilizzabili in 
campi magnetici fino a 1,5 Tesla. In queste combinazioni gli aghi sono 
bicolori (argento/nero) e l´etichetta riporta la sigla MRI. Per maggiori 
informazioni, consultare il catalogo.
L’ETHILON* blu è conforme alla monografia della Farmacopea 
Americana delle suture non assorbibili ed alla monografia della 
Farmacopea Europea ”filo in poliammide 6 sterile“.

INDICAZIONI
L’ETHILON* blu viene utilizzato per la sutura della cute.

APPLICAZIONE
La scelta e l’applicazione della sutura avvengono in funzione della 
condizione del paziente, dell’esperienza del chirurgo, della tecnica 
chirurgica scelta, nonché della dimensione della ferita. In funzione 
della posizione e della cicatrizzazione della ferita, la sutura deve essere 
tolta entro 30 giorni.

PROPRIETÀ
L’assenza di aderenza dell’ETHILON* blu al tessuto consente una facile 
rimozione dei fili.

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Nessuna nota.

사용 설명서 경고/주의 사항/상호 작용
봉합사의 시술 부위와 사용된 봉합사 재질에 따라 상처가 벌어질 
위험도가 달라지므로 사용자는 상처 봉합을 위해 Blue ETHILON* 
봉합사를 적용하기 전에 비흡수성 봉합사에 관련된 수술 절차 및 
기법에 정통해야 합니다.
매듭의 안전성을 유지하려면 표면이 매끄럽고 좌우 균형이 맞도록 
매듭을 짓는 표준 수술 기법이 필요하며 수술 여건 및 외과의사의 
경험에 따라 봉합선을 추가할 필요가 있습니다. 봉합선의 추가는 
특히 단선 봉합사를 매듭 지을 때 적합할 수 있습니다.
감염 또는 오염된 상처를 관리하는 경우 허용된 외과 진료 지침을 
따라야 합니다.
본 제품 또는 기타 다른 봉합사 취급시 손상이 발생하지 않도록 
주의해야 합니다. 겸자 또는 바늘홀더와 같은 수술 기구의 사용으로 
인하여 분쇄 또는 압착 손상이 일어나지 않도록 해야 합니다.
수술용 바늘 취급 시 손상되지 않도록 주의해야 합니다. 바늘을 
잡을 때 바늘과 봉합사가 연결된 부분에서 바늘의 뾰족한 끝으로 
(1/3) 지점에서 (1/2) 이 되는 부분을 잡도록 합니다. 바늘 끝 부분을 
잡으면 피부를 관통시키기 어려우며 바늘이 파손될 수 있습니다. 
바늘과 봉합사가 연결된 부분을 잡으면 바늘이 구부러지거나 
부러질 수 있습니다. 바늘의 형태를 변경하면 강도가 감소하고 
구부림 및 절단에 대한 내성이 줄어들 수 있습니다. MRI 라벨이 붙어 
있는 이중색의 바늘을 제외한 모든 바늘은 자성을 띨 수 있으므로 
활성화된 자기장이 있는 곳에서 사용해서는 안됩니다. 사용자는 
수술용 바늘을 취급할 때 부주의로 바늘이 관통하여 상처를 입지 
않도록 조심하여야 합니다. 사용한 바늘은 “손상성 폐기물(sharps)” 
용기에 폐기하십시오.

부작용
본 제품 사용과 관련한 부작용으로는 상처 부위의 경미한 초기 
염증성 조직 반응과 일과성 국소 자극 등이 포함 됩니다.
모든 이물질과 마찬가지로 Blue ETHILON* 봉합사도 또한 기존의 
감염 증상을 악화시킬 수도 있습니다.

멸균
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 방사선 처리를 통해 멸균 되었습니다. 재 
멸균하지 마십시오! 포장이 개봉 또는 파손되어 있는 경우에는 
사용하지 마십시오! 개봉한 미사용 봉합사도 폐기하십시오!

보관방법
권장 보관 조건: 온도가 25 °C 미만이고 습도가 적으며 직접 열이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
유효 기간이 지난 후에는 사용하지 마십시오.

BLUE ETHILON*
(폴리아미드 6)

비흡수성 멸균 합성제

봉합사
제품 설명
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 폴리아미드 6 [NH-CO-(CH

2
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]
n
 성분의 단선, 

합성, 비흡수성, 멸균수술용 봉합사입니다.

폴리아미드 6은 ε-카프로락탐의 중합 형태를 이루고 있습니다.
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 청색으로 착색되어 있으며 색상표(C.I.)는 
74160/69800입니다.
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 다양한 종류와 크기의 스테인리스 바늘이 
부착되어 크기와 길이가 다양합니다. 1.5 tesla의 자기장까지 
사용하기에 적합한 바늘로 구성되어 있습니다. 바늘은 이중색
(은색/검정색)으로 되어 있으며 라벨에는 MRI 표시가 있습니다. 
자세한 내용은 카탈로그에서 확인 하실 수 있습니다.
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 비흡수성 봉합사에 대한 미국 약전과  

“멸균 폴리아미드 6 봉합사”에 대한 유럽 약전의 요구 조건에 
부합합니다.

적응증
Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 피부 봉합용으로 사용하도록 
되어있습니다.

적용
봉합사는 환자 상태와 외과 수술 경험, 외과 수술 기술, 상처 크기에 
따라 선택되고 시술되어야 합니다. 시술 부위와 상처 상태에 따라 
일반적으로 30일 내에 피부 봉합사를 제거합니다. 

성능
피부 조직에 대한 유착성이 약하므로 Blue ETHILON* 봉합사는 
제거하는데 용이합니다.

금기
알려진 사항이 없습니다.

تحذيرات / احتياطات / التفاعلات البينيةتعليمات الاستخدام
التي تتضمن استعمال  والتقنيات الجراحية  بالإجراءات  دراية  أن يكون المستخدمون على  يجب 
الخيوط الجراحية غير القابلة للاستعمال قبل استعمالهم خيط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحي 
لغلق الجروح الجلدية، وذلك لأن خطورة تمزقُّ الجرح قد تختلف باختلاف موقع الخياطة ومادة الخيط 

الجراحي المستخدم. 
إن الإحكام المناسب للعقدة الجراحية يتطلب التقنية الجراحية القياسية القائمة على الأربطة 
المسطحة والمربعة للعُقَدْ مع أغطية جراحية إضافية تتماشى مع الظروف الجراحية وخبرة الجرّاح.   
 يكون استعمال أغطية جراحية إضافية مناسباً بصفة خاصّة عند عمل عُقَدْ بخيوط جراحية 

أحادية الألياف. 
يجب إتباع الممارسة الجراحية المقبولة للتعامل مع الجروح المصابة بالعدوى أو الملوثة. 

يجب توخي الحذر عند التعامل مع مثل هذه الخيوط الجراحية أو أية خيوط جراحية أخرى وذلك لتفادي 
حدوث تلف بها.    تجنب تمزيق الخيط أو إتلافه بالتجعيد أثناء استخدامك لأدوات جراحية مثل الملاقط 

أو ماسكات الإبر. 
كما يجب توخي الحذر لتجنب حدوث تلف عند استخدام الإبر الجراحية.    عليك الإمساك بالإبرة من 
منطقة تبعد بمقدار ثلُُث   (1\3)   إلى نصف  (1\2)   المسافة من نقطة إدخال الخيط لرأس الإبرة.    الإمساك 
من منطقة رأس الإبرة قد يتسبب في ضعف أداء اختراق الإبرة ويتسبب في كسرها.    كما أن الإمساك 
من نهاية الإبرة أو طرف إدخال الخيط قد يتسبب في انحناء أو انكسار الإبرة.    إعادة تشكيل الإبر قد 
يتسبب في فقدانها لقوتها وتصبح أقل مقاومة للانحناء أو الكسر.     كل الإبر باستثناء الإبر ثنائية اللون 
 ـ MRI  تكون قابلة للمغنطة وبناء عليه يجب ألا تستخدم في مجال مغناطيسي نشَِطْ.    الموسومة ب
 يجب على المستخدم توخي الحذر عند التعامل مع الإبر الجراحية حتى لا يتعرض لوخز نفسه بطريقة 

غير مقصودة.    تخلص من الإبر المستعملة بوضعها في "الوعاء المخصص للإبر المستعملة". 

التفاعلات المناوئة )الأعراض الجانبية( 
تتضمن الأعراض الجانبية المصاحبة لاستعمال هذه الخيوط حدوث أدنى تفاعل نسيجي التهابي أولي 

وحدوث تهيج موضعي مؤقت في موقع الجرُحْ. 
وكما هو الحال بالنسبة للأجسام الغريبة، فقد تتسبب خيوط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحية في 

زيادة شدة العدوى الموجودة. 

التعقيم
يتم تعقيم خيوط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحية بالتشعيع.    لا تعيد تعقيمها!    لا تستخدمها إذا وجدت 

العبوة مفتوحة أو وجدت بها تلف!    تخلص من عبوات الخيوط المفتوحة غير المستعملة! 

التخزين
شروط التخزين الموصى بها:    أقل من 25°م، بعيداً عن الرطوبة والحرارة المباشرة. 

لا تسُتعمل بعد تاريخ انتهاء الصلاحية. 

BLUE ETHILON* 
 (بولي أميد 6) 

خيط جراحي صناعي
 مُعقم غير قابل للامتصاص

الوصف
خيط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحي هو خيط جراحي صناعي أحادي الألياف، معقم، وغير قابل 

 .   [NH-CO-(CH2)5]n 6     للامتصاص مؤلف من مادة بولي أميد

 .( ε-caprolactam ) يتكوّن بولي أميد 6 من بلمرة إيبسلون- كابرولاكتام
لمنَْسَبُ ء.    فهرس/ا قا ر ز بصبغة  الجراحية    B lue E THILON*   خيوط �تصُبغ 

 اللوني   74160/69800.
الجراحية متوفرة في مجموعة متنوعة من مقاسات الأحجام    Blue ETHILON*   إن خيوط
والأطوال، وتكون مربوطة بإبر صلبة لا تصدأ ذات أنواع وأحجام مختلفة.    المجموعات المربوطة بإبر 
متوفرة ومناسبة للاستخدام في مجال مغناطيسي له شدة تدفق قدرها 1.5 تسلا.    الإبر ثنائية 
اللون (فضي/أسود) وهى موسومة بعلامة التصوير بالرنين النووي المغناطيسي  MRI .    التفاصيل 

بالكامل موجودة في الكتالوج. 
خيوط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحية متوافقة مع شروط الوثيقة البحثية أحادية الموضوع بدستور 
الأدوية للولايات المتحدة الأمريكية والمعنية بالخيوط الجراحية غير القابلة للامتصاص وكذلك مع دستور 

الأدوية الأوروبي لـ"خيوط البولي أميد 6 الجراحية المعقمة".  

دواعي الاستعمال
تستعمل خيوط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحية في غلق الجروح الجلدية. 

الاستعمال
يجب أن يعتمد اختيار وغرس الخيوط الجراحية على حالة المريض، والخبرة الجراحية، والتقنية الجراحية 
المستخدمة وعلى حجم الجرحْ.    يتم إزالة الخيط الجراحي الجلدي في المعتاد في غضون 30 يوماً وذلك 

بناءً على موقع الغرس وحالة الجرحْ. 

الأداء/الفعالية
نظراً لتمتعه بخاصية عدم الالتصاق بالأنسجة، فإن خيط   *Blue ETHILON  الجراحي يسُتعمل 

كخيط جراحي قابل للسحب بعد الخياطة. 

موانع الاستعمال
لا توجد موانع استعمال معروفة. 

SYMBOLER ANVENDT VED MÆRKNING

 = Må ikke genbruges

 = Anvendes senest — år og måned 

 =  Steril medmindre pakningen er beskadiget eller åbnet.  
Steriliseringsmetode: stråling

 0086 =  CE-mærkning og identifikationsnummer for 
bemyndiget organ. Produktet opfylder de væsentlige 
krav i Medical Device Directive 93/42/EEC.

 = Batchkode

 = Se brugsanvisningen

SYMBOLY POUŽITÉ NA ETIKETĚ

 = Jednorázové použití

 = Použijte do — rok a měsíc

 =  Sterilní, je-li obal neporušený. 
Metoda sterilizace: ozáření 

 0086 =  Značka CE a identifikační číslo úředně oznámeného 
orgánu. Výrobek odpovídá základním požadavkům 
směrnice 93/42/EEC pro zdravotnické prostředky. 

 = Číslo šarže

 = Postupujte podle návodu k použití 

* = Εμπορικό σήμα

ΣΥΜΒΟΛΑ ΠΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΟΥΝΤΑΙ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ

 = Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε

 = Ημερομηνία λήξης – έτος και μήνας

 =  Στείρο εκτός και αν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί  
ζημιά ή έχει ανοιχτεί 
Μέθοδος αποστείρωσης: Ακτινοβολία

 0086 =  Σήμανση CE και αριθμός αναγνώρισης του Φορέα 
Κοινοποίησης. Το προϊόν πληροί τις ουσιώδεις 
απαιτήσεις της Οδηγίας περί Ιατροτεχνολογικών 
Προϊόντων 93/42/EΟΚ.

 = Αριθμός παρτίδας

 = Δείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης 

* = Warenzeichen

ETIKETTENSYMBOLE

 = Nicht wieder verwenden

 = Verfallsdatum – Jahr und Monat

 =  Steril, solange die Packung nicht geöffnet oder 
beschädigt ist.  
Sterilisationsmethode: Bestrahlung

 0086 =   CE-Zeichen und Identifikationsnummer der benannten 
Stelle. Das Produkt entspricht den grundlegenden 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie des Rates über 
Medizinprodukte 93/42/EWG.

 = Chargenbezeichnung 

 = Gebrauchsanleitung beachten 

* = Marca

SÍMBOLOS EMPLEADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS

 = Un solo uso

 = Utilizar antes del mes y año

 =  Estéril si el envase no ha sido abierto ni está dañado. 
Método de esterilización: irradiación

 0086 =  Marca CE y número de identificación del organismo 
notificado. Este producto cumple los requisitos 
esenciales de la directiva de productos sanitarios  
93/42/CEE.

 = Número de lote

 = Ver las instrucciones de uso

PAKKAUKSESSA KÄYTETYT SYMBOLIT

 = Kertakäyttöinen

 = Käytettävä viimeistään – vuosi ja kuukausi

 =  Steriili, jos pakkaus on avaamaton ja ehjä 
Sterilointimenetelmä: säteilytys

 0086 =  CE-merkintä ja ilmoitetun laitoksen tunnusnumero. 
Tuote täyttää lääketieteellisistä laitteista annetun 
direktiivin 93/42/ETY oleelliset vaatimukset.

 = Eränumero

 = Katso käyttöohjeet 

* = Marque déposée

SYMBOLES UTILISES SUR L’ETIQUETTE 

 = Usage unique

 = A utiliser avant — année et mois

 =  Produit stérile si l'emballage n'a pas été ouvert ou 
endommagé.  
Méthode de stérilisation : irradiation

 0086 =  Marquage CE et nº d'identification de l'organisme 
notifié. Produit conforme aux exigences essentielles de 
la directive Européenne 93/42/CEE sur les dispositifs 
médicaux.

 = Numéro du lot

 = Lire attentivement la notice d’utilisation

A CSOMAGOLÁSON HASZNÁLT JELÖLÉSEK

 = Ne használják újra

 = Szavatosság lejárta – év és hónap

 =  Steril termék, ha a csomagolás sértetlen 
Sterilizálási eljárás: sugárkezelés

 0086 =  CE jelzés és a kijelölt szervezet száma. A termék 
megfelel a 93/42/ECC európai irányelv (MDD) 
előírásainak

 = Tételszám

 = Figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt tájékoztatót!

* = Marchio di fabbrica

SIMBOLI USATI SULL’ETICHETTA

 = Monouso

 = Utilizzare entro – anno e mese

 =  Il prodotto è sterile se la confezione non è aperta o 
danneggiata. 
Metodo di sterilizzazione: radiazioni

 0086 =  Marchio CE e numero di identificazione dell‘organismo 
notificato. Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti essenziali 
della direttiva 93/42/CEE sui dispositivi medici.

 = Numero lotto

 = Attenzione, vedere le istruzioni per l’uso 

* = 상표

라벨링에 사용된 기호

 = 재사용하지 말 것

 = 사용기한-년도 및 월

 =  패키지를 개봉 또는 손상하지 않는 한 멸균 
상태 유지 
멸균법: 방사선 처리

 0086 =  CE 마크와 인증기관 고유번호. 본 제품은 
의료기기규정 93/42/EEC의 해당 요구조건을 
준수합니다.

 = 배치(batch) 번호

 = 사용법에 관해서는 사용설명서를 참조하십시오.

* = علامة تجارية 

الرموز المستخدمة على الملصقات

تسُتعمل لمرة واحدة فقط  =  

صالح للاستخدام خلال - سنة وشهر  =  

=  المنتج معقم ما لم يتم فتح العبوة أو حدوث تلف بها   
طريقة التعقيم:    التشعيع

=  العلامة الخاصة بمطابقة المنتج لتوجيهات السوق الأوروبية المشتركة ورقم   0086 
التعريف من قبل مجموعة/جهة ترخيص معترف بها من الاتحاد الأوروبي.   

 وهذا يعني أن المنتج مطابق للشروط الأساسية للتوجيهات المتعلقة 
 . 93/42/EEC   بالأجهزة الطبية الصادرة عن السوق الأوروبية المشتركة برقم

رقم التشغيلة  =  

انظر تعليمات الاستخدام   =  

LAGERBEDINGUNGEN
Empfohlene Lagerbedingungen: unter 25 °C, geschützt vor Feuchtigkeit 
und direkter Hitzeeinwirkung. 
Nicht nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums verwenden.

ΣΤΕΙΡΟΤΗΤΑ
Τα ράμματα ETHILON* μπλε χρώματος αποστειρώνονται με 
ακτινοβολία. Μην επαναποστειρώνετε! Μη χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η 
συσκευασία έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά! Απορρίψτε όλα τα 
ράμματα που ανοίχθηκαν αλλά δεν χρησιμοποιήθηκαν.

ΦΥΛΑΞΗ
Συνιστώμενες συνθήκες φύλαξης: θερμοκρασία χαμηλότερη από 25 °C, 
μακριά από υγρασία και άμεσες πηγές θερμότητας.
Μην χρησιμοποιείτε μετά την παρέλευση της ημερομηνίας λήξης.
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